PRIVACY STATEMENT

. FIDELITY

NATIONAL FINANCIALY Effective Date: May 1, 2008
Order No.. FSMQ-3051300536

Fidelity National Financial, Inc. and its subsidiaries ("FNF"} respect the privacy and security of your non-public
personal information ("Personai information”) and protecting your Personal Information is one of our top priorities.
This Privacy Statement explains FNF's privacy practices, including how we use the Personal Information we
receive from you and from other specified sources, and to whom it may be disclosed. FNF follows the privacy
practices described in this Privacy Statement and, depending on the business performed, FNF companies may
share information as described herein.

PERSONAL INFORMATION COLLECTED
We may collect Personal information about you from the following sources:

« Information we receive from you on applications or other forms, such as your name, address, social security
number, tax identification number, asset information, and income information,

¢ Information we receive from you through our Internet websites, such as your name, address, email address,
Internet Protocol address, the website links you used to get to our websites, and your activity while using or
reviewing our websites,;

¢ Information about your transactions with or services performed by us, our affiliates, or others, such as
information concerning your policy, premiums, payment history, information about your home or other real
property, information from lenders and other third parties involved in such transaction, account balances, and
credit card information; and

¢ Information we receive from consumer or other reporting agencies and pubhcly recorded documents.
DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL INFORMATION

We may provide your Personal Information (excluding information we receive from' consumer or other credit
reporting agencies) to various individuals and companies, as permitted by law, without obtaining your prior
authorization. Such laws do not allow consumers to restrict these disclosures. Disclosures may include, without
limitation, the following:

« To insurance agents, brokers, representatives, support orgamzatlons or others to provide you with services
you have requested, and to enable us to detect or prevent criminal activity, fraud, material misrepresentation,
or nondisclosure in connection with an insurance transaction;

» To third-party contractors or service providers for the purpose of determining your eligibility for an insurance

benefit or payment and/or providing you with services you have requested,

« To an insurance regulatory authority, or a law enforcement or cther governmental authority, in a civil action, in
connection with a subpoena or a governmental investigation;

¢« To companies that perform marketing services on our behalf or to other financial institutions with which we
have joint marketing agreements and/or

s To lenders, lien holders, judgment credifors, or other parties claiming an encumbrance or an interest in titie
whose claim or interest must be determined, settled, paid or released prior to a title or escrow ¢losing,
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PRIVACY STATEMENT

Effective Date: May 1, 2008
(continued)

We may also disciose your Personal Information to others when we believe, in good faith, that such disclosure is
reasonably necessary to comply with the law or to protect the safety of our customers, employees or property
and/or to comply with a judicial proceeding, court order or legal process.

Disclosure to Affiliated Companies:

We are permitted by law to share your name, address and facts about your transaction with other FNF
companies, such as insurance companies, agents, and other real estate service providers to provide you with
services you have requested, for marketing or product development research, or to market products or
services to you. We do not, however, disclose information we collect from consumer or credit reporting
agencies with our affiliates or others without your consent, in conformity with applicable law, unless such
disclosure is ctherwise permitted by law.

Disclosure to Nonaffiliated Third Parties:
We do not disclose Personal Information about our customers or former customers to nonaffiliated third
parties, except as outlined herein or as otherwise permitted by law.

CONFIDENTIALITY AND SECURITY OF PERSONAL INFORMATION

We restrict access to Personal Information about you to those employees who need to know that information to
provide products or services to you. We maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards that comply with
federal regulaticns to guard Personal Informetion.

ACCESS TO PERSONAL INFORMATION / REQUESTS FOR CORRECTION, AMENDMENT, OR DELETION
OF PERSONAL INFORMATION

As reguired by appficable law, we will afford you the right to access your Personal Information, under certain
circumstances to find out to whom your Personal Information has been disclosed, and request correction or
deletion of your Personal Information. However, ENF's current policy is to maintain customers' Personal
Information for no less than vour state's required record retention requirements for the purpose of handling future

coverage claims.
For your protection, all requests made under this section must be in writing and must include your notarized

lgnature to establish your identity. Where permitted by law, we may charge a reasonable fee fo cover the costs
incurred in respending to such requests. Please send requests to:

Chief Privacy Officer

Fidelity National Financial, Inc.
601 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, FL. 32204

CHANGES TO THIS PRIVACY STATEMENT

This Privacy Statement may be amended from time to time consistent with applicable privacy laws. When we
amend this Privacy Statement, we will post a notice of such changes on our website. The effective date of this
Privacy Statement, as stated above, indicates the last time this Privacy Statement was revised or materially
changed. ‘
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ATTACHMENT ONE

AMERICAN LAND TITL.E ASSQCIATION
RESIDENTIAL TITLE INSURANCE POLICY (6-1-87) EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, you are nof insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulling from:

1.

This
This
2,

This

Governmental police power, and the existence or viclation of any law or government regulation. This includes building and zoning ordinances and
also laws and regulations concerning:

land use

improvements on the land
land division
environmental protection

exclusion does not apply to violations or the enforcement of these matters which appear in the public records at policy date.
exclusion does not limit the zoning coverage described in [tems 12 and 13 of Covered Title Risks.

The right to take the land by condemning it, unless:

«  anoctice of exercising the right appears in the public records on the Folicy Date

+  the taking happened pricr to the Palicy Date and Is binding on you if you bought the land without knowledge of the taking
Title Risks:

+  that are created, allowed, or agreed to by you
+  that are known to you, but not to us, on the Policy Date-unless they appeared in the public records

that result in no loss to you
that first affect your title after the Policy Date - this does not limit the labor and material lien coverage in ltem 8 of Covered Title Risks

Failure to pay value for yeur title.

Lack of a right:

= toany land outside the area specifically described and referred to in [tem 3 of Schedule A
or

«  in sireets, alleys, or waterways that touch your land

exclusion does not limit the access coverage in item & of Covered Title Risks.

In addition to the Exclusions, you are not insured against oss, costs, attorneys' fees, and the expenses resulting from:

1.
2.
3.

Any righis, interests, or claims of parties in possession of the land not shown by the public records.
Any easements or liens not shown by the public records. This does not limit the lien coverage in ltem 8 of Covered Title Risks,

Any facts about the land which a corect survey would disclose and which are not shown by the public records. This does not limit the forced
removal coverage in Iiem 12 of Coverad Title Risks.

Any water rights or claims or title to water in or under the land, whether or not shown by the public records.
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ATTACHMENT ONE
(CONTINUED)

CALIFCRNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION STANDARD COVERACE POLICY - 19290
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matiers are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or
expenses which arise by reason of:

1.

This

(@) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to buiding and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations} restricting,
regulating, prohibiting or relating {i) the occupanay, use, or enjoyment of the land; (fi) the character, dimensions or location of any
improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iil) a separation in ownership or & change in the dimensions or area of the land or any
parcel of which the land Is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or
governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcemer thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resuilting
from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

(b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect,
lien or encumbrarice resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy,

Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded In the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from
coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Daie of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters:
(8) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, sufiered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;

{b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing
to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant becarne an insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no foss or damage to the insured claimant;
(Y aftaching or created subseguent to Date of Policy; or

{e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured ciaimant had pald valua for the insured mortgage or for the
estate or interest insurad by this palicy.

Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or failure of
any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable doing business laws of the state in which the iand is situated.

Invalidity or unenfarceability of the lien of the insured moertgage, or claim thersof, which arises out of the trangsaction evidenced by the insured
mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.

Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate or interest insured by this policy or the transaction creating the
interest of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors’ rights laws.

SCHEDULE B, PART |
EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

policy does not insure against loss or damage {and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:
PART |

Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the public records. Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public records.

Any facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or
which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof,

Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the public records,

Discrepancies, confiicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which
are not shown by the public records,

(a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title
to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c} are shown by the public records.

Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records.
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ATTACHMENT ONE
(CONTINUED)

FORMERLY AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY (10-17-92)
WITH A.L.T.A. ENDORSEMENT-FORM 1 COVERAGE
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, aftorneys’ fees or
expenses which arise by reason of: :

1.

(@) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting,
regulating, prohibiting or relating to (i} the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (i) the character, dimensions or location of any
improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii} a separation in ownership or & change in the dimensions or area of the land or any
parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or
governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting
from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

(b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect,
lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from
coverage any taking which has accurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowladge.

Defects, llens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters:
(a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;

(b) not known to the Campany, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing
to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;

(d} altaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy {except to the extent that this policy insures the priority of the lien of the Insured mortgage
over any statutory lien for services, labor or material or to the extent insurance is afforded herein as to assessments for street improvements
under construction or completed at Date of Policy}); or

(e) resulting In loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage.

Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the Inability or failure of
any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with applicable doing business laws of the state in which the land is situated.

Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured
mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.

Any staiutory lien for services, labor or materials (or the claim of priority of any statutory lien for services, fabor or materials over the lien of the
insured mortgage) arising from an improvement or work related to the land whiich is cortracted for and commenced subsequent to Date of Policy
and is not financed in whote or in part by proceeds of the indebtedness secured by the insured morigage which at Date of Policy the insured has
advanced or is obligated to advance.

Any claim, which arises out of the transaction. creating the interest of the mortgagee Insured by th1s policy, by reason of the operation of federal
bankruptey, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that is based on:

{)- the fransaction creating the interest of the insured mortgagee being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or
(i) the subordination of the interest of the insured morigagee as a result of the application of the doctrine of equitable subordination; or

(i) the transaction creating the interest of the insured mortgagee being deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential transfer
results from the failure:

{a) to timely record the instrument of transfer, or
{b) of such recordation to impart notice to a purchaser for value or a judgment or lien creditor.

The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage.
in addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following
Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of.

1.

Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the public records. Proceedings by a public agency which may resuli in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public records.

Any facts, rights, interesis or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or
which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof.

Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the public records.

Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage In area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which
are not shown by the public records.

{a) Unpatented mining claims; (b} reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acls authorizing the issuance thereof; (¢) water rights, claims or title
to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (&), (b) or (¢} are shown by the public records.

Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records.
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ATTACHMENT ONE
(CONTINUED;

2006 AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSCCIATION LOAN POLICY (06-17-06)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or
expenses that arise by reason of: .

1.

This

{(a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (includ-ing those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or
refating to

(i the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;

(i) the characier, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(i) the subdivision of land; or

(iv) environmental protection;

or the cffect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1{a) does not medify or limit the
coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

() Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.
Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage pravided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters '

(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

{t) not Known to the Gompany, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resuiting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 13,
or 14); or ‘

(e} resulfing in loss or damage that would not have beeh sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.

Unenforceabllity of the lien of the Insured Moﬁgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business laws
of the state where the Land is situated.

Invalidity or unenforceability in whale or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises.out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured
Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law. ‘ . ’

Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien
of the Insured Morigage, is ' ) ' ' )
(@) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent iransfer, or

(b) a preferantial ransfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(l) of this policy.

Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and
the date of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covared
Risk 11(b).
The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage.
In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following
Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees or expenses) that arise by reason of:

(a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that evies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records. ’

Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that
may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.

Easements, liens oF encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.

Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and
complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.

{a) Unpatented mining claims; (b} reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (¢} water rights, claims or title
to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a}, (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.

Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records.
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ATTACHMENT ONE
{CONTINUED)

FORMERLY AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY (10-1 7-92)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or
expenses which arise by reason of:

1.

(a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation {including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting,
regulaiing, prohibiting or relating to () the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (if) the character, dimensions or location of any
improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (ill) a separation in ownership'or a change, in the dimensions or area of the land or any
parcel of which the land 18 or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, crdinances or
govemmental regulations, except to the axtent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting
from a violation or alleged viclation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

{t) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a} above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect,
lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from
coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matiers:
(g) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insurad ¢laimant;

(b} not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing
10 the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insuréd under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;
{d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy, or

{e) resulting in loss cr damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the estate or interest insured by
this poticy.

Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate or inferest insured by this policy, by reason of the operatlon of
federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights faws, that is based on:

(i) the transaction creating the estate or Interest insured by this policy being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulem transfer; or

(i) the transaction ereating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential transfer
resulis from the failure:

(@) totimely record the instrument of transfer; or
(b) of such recordation to impart notice 1o a purchaser for value or a judgment or lien creditor.

The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage.

In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the

following Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy dees not Insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reasen of:

1.

Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the public records. Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessmenis, or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public records.

Any facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or
which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof.

Easements, fiens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the public records.

Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which
are not shown by the public records.

(a) Unpatented mining claims; (b} reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title
to water, whether or not the malters excepted under (a), (b} or (c) are shown by the public records.

Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records.
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ATTACHMENT ONE
(CONTINUED)

2006 AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER’S POLICY (06-17-06)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will riot pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or
expenses that arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation {including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or
relating to

(i} the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land,

(i) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(i) the subdivision of land; or

(iv) environmental protection;

or the efiect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not medify or limit the
coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

(b} Any governmental palice power. This Exclusion ‘(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.
Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters : ’

(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed fo by the Insured Claimant;

{t) noi Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known fo the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

{c) resulting in no loss or damage te the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not medify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk & and
10}; or .

(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title.

4. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptey, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights faws, that the transaction vesting the Title
as shown in Schedule A, is

(a) afraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or
(by a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy.

5. Any lien on the Tltle for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and
the date of recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A.

The ahove policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Exiended Coverage.
in addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also Include the
following Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FRCM CGVERAGE

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees or expenses) that arise by reason of:

1. {a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b} proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records. '

2. Any facis, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that
may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Recerds.,

4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and
complete land survey of the Land and not shewn by the Public Records.

5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the Issuance thereof, (c) water rights, claims or title
to water, whether or nol the matters excepted under (a), {b), or (¢) are shown by the Public Records.

8. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records,
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ATTACHMENT ONE
(CONTINUED)

CLTA HOMEQWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (10-22-03)
ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (10-22-03)
EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, You are not insured against loss, costs, altorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:

1.  Govemnmental police power, and the existence or violation of any law or government regulation. This in¢ludes ordinances, laws and regulations
concerning:

building

zohing

Land use

improvements on Land
Land division

f.  environmental protection

This Exclusion does not apply to violations or the enforcement cf these matters if notice of the violation or enforcement appears in the Public Records
at the Policy Date.

Thig Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14, 15, 16, 17 or 24,

2. The failure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does
nof apply to violations of building codes if notice ¢f the vielation appears in the Public Records at the Policy Date.

3. The right to take the Land by condemning i, unless:

a. notice of exercising the right appears in the Public Records at the Policy Date; or

h. the taking happened before the Policy Date and is binding on You if You bought the Land W|th0ut Knowing of the taking.
4. Risks:

a. that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or not they appear In the Public Records;

b. that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but ndt to Us, unless they appear in the Public Records at the Policy Date;

c. that result in no loss te You; or

d. that first occur aiter the Policy Date - this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Rlsk 7,8.4d, 22 23, 24 or 25.
5, Failure to pay value for Your Title.
6. Lack of aright:

a. to any Land outside the area spegcifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and

b. in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land.
This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 18.

e ae oo

LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS

Your insurance for the following Covered Risks is limited on the Owner's Coverage Statement as follows:

»  For Covered Risk 14, 15, 16 and 18, Your Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Doliar Limit of Liability
shown in Schedule A.

The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown on Schadule A are as follows:

Your Deductible Amount Qur Maximum Dollar Limit of Ligbility
Covered Risk 14: 1.00% of Policy Amount $10,000.00
or

$2,500.00 (whichever Is less)

Cavered Risk 15: 1.00% of Policy Amount $25,000.00
or
$5,000.0C (whichever is less})

Covered Risk 18: 1.00% of Policy Amount $25,060.00
or
$5.000.00 (whichever is less)

Covered Risk 18: 1.00%of Policy Amount $5.000.00
or
$2,500.00 (whichever is less)

Altachment Cne (07/26/10)



ATTACHMENT ONE
{(CONTINUED)

CLTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (02-03-10)
ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (02-03-10)
EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, You are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:

1.

This

This

Governmental police power, and the existence or viclation of those portions of any law or government regulation concerning:
building; :

zoning;

land use;

Improvements on the Land,

land division; and

. environmental protection.

Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 8.a., 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23 or 27.

The failure of Your existing siructures, or any part of them, to he constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does
not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14 or 15.

The right to take the Land by condemning it. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 17.
Risks:

a. that are created, allowed, er agreed to by You, whether or not they are recorded in the Public Records;

b. that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but not to Us, unless they are recorded in the Public Records at the Policy Date;
c. that resultin o loss to You; or : '

d. that first occur afier the Policy Date - this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8.e., 25, 26, 27 or 28,
Failure to pay value for Your Title.

Lack of & right:

a. toany land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and

b. in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land.

Exclusion dees not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 21.

The transfer of the Title to You is invalid as a preferential transfer or as a fraudulent transfer or conveyance under federal bankruptcy, state
insofvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws.

=

e 20T

LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS

Your Insurance for the following Covered Risks is limited on the Gwner's Coverage Staternent as follows:

. For Covered Risk 16, 18, 19 and 21, Your Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability
shown in Schedule A

The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown on Schadule A are as follows:

Your Deductible Amount Cur Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability
Covered Risk 16: 1.00% of Pclicy Amount Shown in Schedule A $10,000.00
or
$2,500.00
(whichever is less)
Covered Risk 18: 1.00% of Palicy Amount Shown in Schedule A -$25,000.00
or
$5,000.00
{whichever is less)
Covered Risk 19: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A $25,000.00
or
$5,000.00
{whichever is less)
Covered Risk 21: 1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A $5,000.00
or
$2,600.00

(whichever is less)
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ATTACHMENT ONE
{CONTINUED)

ALTA EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY (10/13/01)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or
expenses which arise by reason of:

1.

(a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including hut not limited to zoning faws, ordinances, ar regulations) restricting. regulating,
prohibiting or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; (i) the character, dimensions or location of any improvements now
or hereafter erected on the Land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change In the dimensions or areas of the Land or any parcel of which the
Land is or was a part; or (iv} environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations,
except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged
violation affecting the Land has been recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy. This exclusion does not limit the coverage provided
under Covered Risks 12, 13, 14, and 16 of this pclicy.

(b} Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect,
lien or encumbrance resulfing from a violation or alleged violation affecting the Land has been recorded in the Public Records at Date of
Policy. This exclusion does not limit the coverage provided under Covered Risks 12, 13, 14, and 16 of this policy.

Rights of eminent domain uniess notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from
coverage any taking which has cccurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without Krowledge.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:
(a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

(o) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior fo the date the insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) aftaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy {this paragraph does not limit the coverage prowded under Covered Risks 8, 16, 18, 19, 20,
21,22, 23, 24, 25 and 26); or

(e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.

Unenforceakility of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of the Insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or failure of
any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with applicable doing business laws of the state in which the Land is situated.

Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured
Mortgage and is based upon usury, except as provided in Covered Risk 27, or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.

Real property taxes or assessments of any governmental authority which become a lien on the L.and subsequent to Date of Policy. This exclusion
does not limit the coverage provided under Covered Risks 7, 8{e) and 26,

Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured Morfgage as o advances or modifications made after the
Insured has Knowledge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no longer the owner of the estate or interest covered by this policy. This exclusion
does not limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 8.

Lack of priority of the lien of the Insured Mortgage as to each and every advance made afler Date of Pollcy and all interest charged thergon, over
liens, encumbrances and other matters affecting the title, the existence of which are Known to the Insured at:

{8) The time of the advance; or

{b} The time a modification is made to the terms of the Insured Mortgage which changes the rate of interest charged, if the rate of interest is
greater as a result of the modification than it would have been before the medification. This exclusion does not limit the coverage provided in
Covered Risk 8.

The failure of the residential structure, or any portion thereof to have been constructed before, on or after Date of Policy in accordance with
applicable building codes. This exclusion does net apply to violations of building codes if nofice of the violation appears in the Public Records at
Date of Policy.

Attachment One (07/26/10)



ATTACHMENT ONE
(CONTINUED)

ALTA EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY (07/26/10)
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE
The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys’ fees or
expenses which arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning} restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or
relating to

()} the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;

(i) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
(i) the subdivision of land; or

(iv) environmental protection;

or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the
coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 8, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or 16.

(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) doas not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 8, 13(c), 13(d), 14
or 16. .

2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

{b) not Known to the Gompany, not recerded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the [nsured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to-the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

{¢} resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Palicy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 16,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27 or 28), or

{e) resulting [n loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid valua for the Insured Mortgage.

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Morigage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business laws
of the state where the Land is sltuated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured
Maortgage and is based upon usury, or any censumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law. Thig Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage
provided in Covered Risk 26.

8. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability or fack of priorily of the lien of the Insured Mortgage as 1o Advances or modifications made after the
Insured has Knowledge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no longer the owner of the estate or interest covered by this policy. This Exclusion
does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11.

7. Any lien on the Title for real estate laxes or assessments Imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching subseguent to Date of
Policy. This Exclusion dees not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11(b) or 25.

8. ‘The failure of the residentiai structure, or any portion of it, to have been constructed before, on or after Date of Policy in accordance with applicable
building codes. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 5 or 6.

9. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankrupicy, state insclvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien
of the Insured mortgage, is

() a frauduient conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or
(b} a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 27 (b) of this policy.
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Notice of Available Discounts

Pursuant to Section 2355.3 in Title 10 of the California Code of Regulations Fidelity National Financial, Inc. and its
subsidiaries ("FNF") must deliver a notice of each discount available under our current rate filing along with the
delivery of escrow instructions, a preliminary report or commitment. Please be aware that the provision of this
notice does not constitute a waiver of the consumer’s right to be charged the filed rate. As such, your transachon
may not qualify for the below discounts.

You are encouraged to discuss the applicability of one or more of the below discounts with a Company
representative. These discounts are generally described below; consult the rate manual for a full description of
the terms, conditions and requirements for such discount. These discounts only apply o transactions involving
services rendered by the FNF Family of Companies. This notice only applies to transactions involving property
improved with a one-to-four family residential dwelling.

Not all discounts are offered by every FNF Company. The discount will only be applicable to the FNF Company as
indicated by the named discount.

FNF Underwritten Title Companies Underwritten by FNF Underwriters

CTC - Chicago Title Company CTIC - Chicago Title Insurance Company

CLTC — Commonwealth Land Title Company CLTIC — Commaonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
FNTC — Fidelity National Title Company FNTIC — Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
FNTCCA — Fidelity National Title Company of California FNTIC — Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
TICOR - Ticor Title Company of California CTIC - Chicago Title Insurance Company

LTC — Lawyer's Title Company CLTIC — Commonweaith Land Title Insurance Company

Available Discounts

CREDIT FOR PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORTS AND/OR COMMITMENTS ON SUBSEQUENT

POLICIES (CTIC, FNTIC)

Where no major change in the title has occurred since the issuance of the ongmal report or commitment, the order
may be reopened within 12 to 36 months and all or a portion of the charge prewously paid for the report or
commitment may be credited on a subsequent policy charge.

FEE REDUCTION SETTLEMENT PROGRAM (CTC, CTIC, CLTC, CLTIC, FNTC, FNTCCA, FNTIC, LTC,
TICOR)

Eligible customers shall receive a $20.00 reduction in their title and/or escrow fees charged by the Company for
each eligible transaction in accordance with the terms of the Final Judgments entered in The People of the State
of California et al. v. Fidelity National Titfe Insurance Company et al., Sacramento Superior Court Case No.
99AS02793, and related cases. :

DISASTER LOANS (CTIC, CLTIC, FNTIC}

The charge for a Lender's Policy (Standard or Extended coverage) covering the financing or refinancing by an
owner of record, within 24 months of the date of a declaration of a disaster area by the government of the United
States or the State of California on any land located in said area, which was partially or totally destroyed in the
disaster, will be 50% of the appropriate title insurance rate.

CHURCHES OR CHARITABLE NON-PRCFIT ORGANIZATIONS (CTIC, FNTIC)

On properties used as a church or for charitable purposes within the scope of the normal activities of such entities,
provided said charge is normally the church's obligation the charge for an owner's policy shall be 50% to 70% of
the appropriate title insurance rate, dependmg on the type of coverage selected. 'The charge for a [ender's policy
shall be 32% to 50% of the appropriate title insurance rate, depending on the type of coverage selected.

Notice of Available Discounts Printed: 04.01.13 @ 10:50AM by BD
SCA0002412.doc / Updated: 03.23.12 CA-FT-FSMO-01500.080305-FSMO-3051300536



R JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Reports
Ischosires, com

For SAN MATEO COUNTY

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040

BELMONT, SAN MATECO COUNTY, CA Report Date: 03/28/2013
("Property™) Report Number: 1303471

AERIAL PHOTO COVER PAGE

This map is provided for convenience only to show the approximate focation of the Property and is not based on a
field survey.

NOTE TO READER: High-resolution aerial photographs are obtained through periodic surveys by low-altifude
alrcraft. Surveys are repeated at infervals of several years, and thair coverage is limited to populated areas. On
rare occasions, the air photo on this page will display a blacik area, or vacant land where buifdings now exist. in
these cases, the photo happens to be at the edge of the survey coverage area, or it shows land that has been
developed since the time of the latest aerial survey. We apologize for these rare instances, which are beyond our
control.

92013 — JCP-LGS Property Disclosure Reporis - 200 Comimarce lrvine, GA 92602 Fhone: (800) 748 5233 Fax; (BOO) 329 as2Y



SOPLGE Property Disclosure Reports | MAP COVER PAGE

datural Hazard Disclosurs Report

dxss

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEOQ County, CA Report Date: 03/28/2013
Report Number: 1303471
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This map Is provided for convenienae only to show the approximate
focation of the Property and js not based on a field survey.

This INDUSTEY STANDARD REPORT atedalng the Natura! Hazard Disclosues Repars, the Tax Report and the Enviro Report, (S081P48.8230

THIS REPORT PROVIDES THE STATUTORY DISCLOSURES MANDATED BY CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE
REPORT AND THE EXECUTED STATUTORY FORM IS SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE SAFE HARBOR FOR

SECTION 1103.2 AND DELIVERY OF THIS
THE SELLER AND SELLER’S AGENT.

THIS REPORT ALSO CONTAINS OTHER IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES AND INFORMATION. SELLER AND SELLER'S AGENT MAY
HAVE ADDITIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES FOR CERTAIN DISCLOSURES WITHIN THEIR ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE,

®2013 - JCP-LGS Property Discivsure Repoits - 200 Gommerce lrving, CA 82807 Phone: (B00) 748 5233 Fax (8007 3290 9827



Statutory Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement
and Acknowledgment of Receipt

Address: 2100 LYCN AVE , BELMONT, SAN MATEO COUNTY, CA 840021639 ("Property”), APN: 044-012-040

The transferor and his or her agent(s) or a third-party consultant disclose the following information with the knowledge that even though this is not a warranty,
praspective transferses may rely on this information in deciding whether and on what terms o purchase the Property. Transferor hereby authorizes any agent(s)
reprasenting any princpal(s) in this action to provide a copy of this statement to any person or entity in connection with any actual or anticipated sale of the Property.

The following are representations made by the transferor and his or her agent(s} based on their knowledge and maps drawn by the State. This information ie a
disciosure and i not intended to be part of any contract between the transferee and the transforor, THIS REAL PRCFERTY LIES WITHIN THE FOLLOWING
HAZARDOUS AREA(S):

A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (Any type Zone *A" or “V") designated by the Federa! Emergency Managsment Agency.
Yes No_ X Do net know and information not available from local jurisdiction

AN AREA OF POTENTIAL FLOODING shown on a dam failure inundation map pursuant to Section 8588.5 of the Government Code.

Yes No__X De not know and information nct available from local jurisdiction

A VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE pursuant fo Secticn 51178 or 51179 of the Government Code. The owner of this Property is subject to the
malntenance requirements of Section 51182 of the Government Code,

Yes No_ X

A WILDLAND AREA THAT MAY CONTAIN SUBSTANTIAL FOREST FIRE RISK AND HAZARDS pursuant fo Sectian 4125 of the Public Resources Code, The owner
of this Property is subject to the maintenance requirements of Secticn 4291 of the Public Resources Code. Additionally, it is not the state's responsibility to provide fire
protection services to any building or structure located within the wildlands unless the Department of Forestry and Fire Protestion has entered into a cooperative
agreement with a local agency for those purposes pursuant to Section 4142 of the Public Resources Code.

Yes No__ X
AN EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE pursuant to Section 2622 of the Fublic Resources Code.
Yes No_ X

A SEISMIC HAZARD ZONE pursuant to Section 2696 of the Public Resources Code.
Yes {Landslide Zone) __ Yes (Liguefaction Zone)
No_ Map not yet released by state _ X

THESE HAZARDS MAY LIMIT YOUR ABILITY TC DEVELOP THE REAL PROPERTY, TO OBTAIN INSURANCE, CR TC RECEIVE ASSISTANCE AFTER A
DISASTER. THE MAPS ON WHICH THESE DISCLCSURES ARE BASED ESTIMATE WHERE NATURAL HAZARDS EXiST. THEY ARE NOT DEFINITIVE
INDICATORS OF WHETHER OR NOT A PROPERTY WILL BE AFFECTED BY A NATURAL DISASTER. TRANSFEREE(S) AND TRANSFEROR(S) MAY WISH TO
OBTAIN PROFESSIONAL ADVICE REGARDING THOSE HAZARDS AND OTHER HAZARDS THAT MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY,

Signature of Selter Dats Signature of Seller Date:

Signature of Agent Date Signature of Agent Date

Check cnly one of the following:

DTransferor(s) and their agent(s) represent that the information herein is true and correct to the best of their knowledge as of the date signed by the transferor(s) and
agent(s).

Transferor(s) and their agent(s) acknowledge that they have exercised good faith in the selection of g third—party report provider as required in Civi! Code Section
1103.7, and that the representations made in this Natural Hazard Disclosure Statemant are based upen informeticn grovided by the indepandent third—party disclosure
provider as a substituted disclosure pursuant to Civil Code Section 17103.4. Neither transferor(s) nor their agent(s} (1) has independently verified the information
contained in this statement and Report or {2) is personally, aware of any errors or inaccuracies in the information corained on the statement, This statement was
prepared by the provider below: 4

Third—Party Disclosure Provider(s) ,/’ (S . Date _03/28/2013 Rept. No. 1303471
Greg Rufe, Chief Operating Officer
JCR-LGS Disclesure Reports

Transferee reprasents that he or she has read and understands this document. | (We) also have read and understand the additional disclosures and notices herein:

A. Additicnal State-required Disclosures — Refer to Report: (1) COMMERCIALANDUSTRIAL USE ZONE, (2) FORMER MILITARY ORDNANGE SITE, (3) AIRPORT
INFLUENCE AREA, (4) RIGHT TO FARM NOTICE, (5} NOTICE OF MINING OPERATIONS, (6) SEX OFFENDER DATABASE (Megan's Law), {7) GAS AND
HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSMISSION PIPELINE DATABASE, (8) SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT JURISDICTION,
{9) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION ZONE REQUIREMENTS.

B. Additional City and County General Plan Hazard Disclosures as applicable — Refer to Report: Airports, Avalanche, Biow Sand, Coastal Zone, DamiLevee Failure
Inundation, Debris Flow, Erasicn, Flood, Fault Zone, Fire, Groundwater, Landslide, Liquefaction, Methane Gas, Mines, Naturally Ocsuring Asbestos,
Redevelopment Area, Right to Farm, Runoff Area, Sea Level, Seiche, Seismic Shaking, Seismic Ground Fallure, Slope Stabilty, Soll Stability, Subsidence, TRPA,
Tsunami,

C. General Advisories — Refer to Report: Methamphetamine Contamination, Mold, Radon, Endangered Species, Abandoned Mines, Gil & Gas Wells, Tsunami Maps,

L. Additional Reports — Enclosed if ordered. Refer to Report: (1) PROPERTY TAX REPORT (includes State-required NOTICES OF MELLO-ROOS & 1915 BOND
ACT ASSESBMENTS and NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL PROPERTY TAX BILL), (2} ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD REPORT (discloses TRANSMISSION
PIPELINES, CONTAMINATED SITES, and CIL & GAS WELLS), (3} INSURANGE CLAIMS HISTORY REPORT (C.L.U.E.© Home Sellers Disclosure Report),

E. Government Guides In Combined Bocklet with report, Refer to Booklet: (1) ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: "A Guide for Homeowners, Buyers, Landlords and
Tenants"; (2) EARTHQUAKE SAFETY: "The Homeowners Guide To Earhquake Safety" and included "RESIDENTIAL EARTHQUAKE HAZARDS REFPORT
FORM"; (3) LEAD-BASED PAINT: "Protect Your Family From Lead In Your Home"; (4) BRIEF GUIDE TO MOLD, MCOISTURE AND YOUR HCOME; (5) “WHAT IS
YOUR HOME ENERGY RATING?® Government Guides are also available on the Company's "Electronic Bockshelf” at hitp:Avwww. disclosures.cony.

NOTES: (1} This product includes the Natural Hazarg Disclosure Report. Additional reports are included only if ordered, (2) Any Addenda are local disclesures and
acvisories (where applicable) which JCP-LGS provides as an accommodation at the request of the local real estate board and SIGNATURES MAY BE REQUIRED. (3)
The representafions in this Natural Hazard Disclosurs Statement do not constitute all of the transferor's or agent's disclesure abligations in this transaction,

Signature of Buyer Date Signature of Buyer Date

Q2013 - JCP-LGS Property Disclosure Reports - 200 Commerce lrving, CA 92602 Fhana; (800) 748 5233 Fax: (800) 329 9827 Page 1 of 33
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2 disciosires gorm ITEMIZED REPORT CONTENTS

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEQ COUNTY, CA 94002-1839 Report Date: 03/28/2013
(“Property™ Report Number: 1303471

This product includes the following Disclosures and Advisories:

Natural Hazard Report Disclosures and Advisories
(Signature Required on the Statutory Form — See preceding page)

v'  State Level Natural Hazard Disclosures {Statutory v’ Statewide Right to Farm Disclosure

Form} ¥ Notice of Mining Operations

v" Local City and County Level Natural Hazard

Disclosures {where applicable) v /I‘\)\A;\tfir;aor?yphetamine Contaminated Property Disclosure
v Commercial/Industrial Disclosure v Mold Advisory
v" Former Military Ordnance Site Disclosure v Radon Advisory
v" Airport Influence Area / Airport Noise Disclosure v Endangered Species Act Advisory
¥ Sex Offender Database Disclosure (Megan's Law) v Abandoned Mines Advisory
¥~ Transmission Pipeline Database Disclosure v Ol & Gas Well Advisory
e iosuane erssemaama P ¢ T ep Advior

pplicable)

v"  California Energy Efficiency Disclosure

Califernia Property Tax Report Disclosures and Advisories

v" Notice of Special Tax and Assessment (Mello-Roos and 1915 Bend Act)
v" Notice of Supplemental Property Tax Bill

v" Private Transfer Fee Disclosure Advisory

¥v" SRA Fire Prevention Fee Disclosure

Environmental Report Disclosures and Adviscries

¥ Notification of known contaminated sites in proximity to the property
v Oil and Gas Welis Disclosure

v" Gas Transmission and Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Disclosure

Q2013 - JCP-LGE Properly Disclosure Raeports - 200 Commerce livine, CA $2602 Phone: (800) Y44 5233 Fax: (800) 379 9527 Page 2 of 33



JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Reports

The Natural Hazard Disclosure Report
For SAN MATEO COUNTY

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEQO COUNTY, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
(“Property™ Report Number: 1303471

Summary Declaration of Liability Provisions |

JCP-LGS Reports Natural Hazard Disclosures ("JCP-LGS” or “The Company”), a division of First
American Natural Hazard Disclosures |.LC and a member of The First American Family of
Companies, hereby declares that Recipients of a natural hazard disclosure report issued by a
Member Company (“Report”) pursuant to California Civil Code §1103 ef seq. for a transaction are
provided the following assurances and protections.

Recipients

+ Buyers, Sellers and their respective real estate agents and brokers involved in the sale of the
Property for which the Report was issued.

Member Companies

o First American Natural Hazard Disclosures, LLC,
» JCP-LGS Disclosures.com

Protections

All Recipients of a Report shall enjoy the following assurances and protections if their Report
contains an error which resuits in damages as defined in the Report (“Error”) upon proper tender

of the claim:;
(1) JCP-LGS will resalve the claim promptly and in good faith.
(2) JCP-LGS will defend a Recipient against legal action brought against that Recipient as a result |

of the Error or otherwise resolve the Error without economic loss to the Recipient.

(3) Recipients will enjoy the benefits of amounts received by JCP-LGS from its errors and
omissions (“E&Q") insurance carrier as a result of the Error.

(4) To the extent that economic loss resulting from the Error is not paid by the E&O insurance
proceeds, JCP-LGS shall be liable for any remaining loss.

Recipients are entitled fo rely on the provisions of the Report as of the close of escrow for the
transaction for which said Report was issued,

By: JCP-LGS Disclosure Reports Greg Rufe, Chief Operating Officer Date: 03/28/2013

]_“"‘——'-'_———-—_-——__._—_—_—'_____I

THIS IS A PUBLIC RECORD REPORT ONLY: This Report only provides information concerning the Property derived from the
Public Records identified in this Report. While JCP-LGS has made good faith efforts to report from the Public Records as
accurately as possible, the quality, accuracy, and currency of the information contained in these Public Records can vary

greatly. For more information regarding a specific disclosure and the related Public Record, please read Sections 1 through 3,
inclusive, of this Report.

NOT AN INSPECTION REPORT: This Report is not the same thing as a physical inspaction report nor 2 full environmental or
geological assessment report. JCP-LGS has not physically inspected the Property. This Report only summarizes the
information from the specified Public Records,

LIABILITY PROTECTIONS: Upon consummation of the sale of the Property to Buyer (“Sale Date”), the Parties in tha sale are
protected against loss caused by any error in this Report as specified in the saction below entitled “Methods and Limitations.”

NOT AN INSURANCE POLICY: This Report is a binding contract but is not an insurance policy. The price charged for the
Report does not cover the costs that would be necessary to provide all of the protections of an insurance policy.

D013 ~ JCP-1.GS Propery Disclosure Reports - 200 Commerce Irving, CA 52602 Phone: (800) 748 5233 Fax: (800) 329 8527 Page 3 of 33
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE | APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEQ COUNTY, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
(*Property”) Report Number: 1303471

SUMMARY OF NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURES

*Map N/A: Map not available, andfor not officially adopted by the jurisdiction, and/or not of sufficient scale from
which to make parcel specific determinations.

~ STATE LEVEL DETERMINATIONS

v Flood NOT IN a Special Flood Hazard Area. The 9
Property is IN a FEMA—de51gnated Flood Zone X

S
Very High Fire Hazard
. Severity

.::Fault N NOT IN an earthquake fault zone de51gnated o
pursuant to the Alquist-Priclo Act.

g
4 Liquefaction Map Not Available

COUNTY LEVEL DETERMINATI

p
zone or within one-eighth of one mile of an inactive
fauit trace

NOT IN a mabped area of identified liguefaction
potential

Liquefaction

v :“Coastal Bluff NOT IN a mapped coastal bluff area subject to
retreat, slides, rock falls, and extensive erosion
from ground water surface runoff and

Q2013 ~ JCP-LGS Property Disdlosure Reports - 200 Commarce Irvine, GA 95602 Phone: (800} 748 5233 Fux: (800) 320 9827 Page 5 of 33
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO COUNTY, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
("Praoperty”) Report Number; 1303471

CITY LEVEL DETERMINATIONS
&

v Geologic Hazard IN an area where a map is not available for 15

Geologic Hazard hazard area.

©2013— JOP-LGS Property Disclosure Reports - 200 Commarce fivine, CA 92602 Phone: (800) 748 5233 Fax: (800 398 9527 Page 6 of 33



JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Reports

The Natural Hazard Disclosure Report
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO CCUNTY, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
(*Property”) Report Number: 1303471

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTY SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

Former Military
Crdnance

Bay Conservation and NOT IN an area that is within the jurisdiction of the
Development San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission _ Commission.

" Right to Farm Act

D013 ~ JOP-LGS Property Disclosure Reports « 200 Commerss hivine, CA 92602 Phons: (BOU) 748 B23W Fax: (800) 320 9827 Page 7 of 33
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The Natural Hazard Disclosure Report
For SAN MATEO COUNTY

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEQ COUNTY, CA 94002-1839 Report Date: 03/28/2013
{*Froperty”) Report Number: 1303471
SUMMARY OF ADVISORIES AND ADDENDA
ADVISORIES

Registered Sex Offender Provides an advisory required pursuant to Section 290.46 of the Penal 23
Data Base (Megan Law) Code. Information about specified registered sex offenders is made

available to the public. Please refer to State required notification on
: referanced herein,

L4l ot e
Methamphetamine Provides an advisory that a disclosure may be required pursuant to the
Contamination “Methamphetamine Contaminated Property Cleanup Act of 2005”.

Provides an advisory on the rigk ji gas
concentrations

es an advisory on resources to educate the public on the hazards
ned mi

Provides an advisory about maximum ts
for jurisdictional emergency planning.

ADDENDA*

R Provides a statutory Local Option form for Airport Noise 33
Statement disclosure complete with noise maps for affected jurisdictions.
BUYER/SELLER/AGENT SIGNATURES REQUIRED.

* Addenda are local disclosures and advisories (where applicable) that The Company provides as an
accommodation at the request of the local real estate board. BIGHNATURES MAY BE REQINRED,

©2013 - JCP-LGS Property Disclosurs Reports - 200 Commercs bving, GA 92602 Phone: (800) 748 5233 Fax: {800} 529 9527 Page 8 of 33
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The Natural Hazard Disclosure Report
For SAN MATEO COUNTY

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE | APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEQ COUNTY, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
("Property™) Report Number: 1303471

STATUTORY NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURE EXPLANATIONS

The statutory Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement on page one of this report does net provide for informing purchasers if the
property Is only partially within any of the delineated zones or provide additional flood zone information which could be very
important tc the disclosure process. The following summary is meant to give buyers the additional information they may need {o
help them in the decision making process and to place the information in perspective.

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA

DISCUSSION: Property in a Special Flood Hazard Area (any type of Zone "A" or *V" as designated by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (*FEMA") is subject to flooding in a "100-year rainstorm." Federally connected lenders are required to
have homeowners maintain flood insurance in these zones. A 100-year flood cecurs on average once every 100 years, but may
not oceur in 1,00C years or may oceur in successive years. According to FEMA, a home focated within @ SFHA has a 26%
chance of suffering flaod damage during the term of a 30-year mortgage. Other types of flooding, such as dam failure, are not
considered in developing these zones. In some cases, the insurance requirement may be waived or modified by obtaining a
Letter of Map Revision ("LOMR") or Letter of Map Amendment (*LOMA") from the FEMA. This might be possible where flooding
is shallow and fill was placed on the site, appropriate flood contral measures were taken, or only the lot and no part of the
structure is In the zone. Contact FEMA directly for more information. Flood insurance for properties in Zones B, C D, X, X500,
and X500_Levee is available but is not required.

Zones A, AO, AE, AH, AR, A1-A30: Area of "100-year" flooding - & 1% or greater chance of annual flooding.

Zones V, V1-V30: Area of "100-year” flooding in coastal (shore front) areas subject to wave action.

Zone B: Area of moderate flood risk. These are areas between the "100" and "500" year flood-risk levels.

Zones C, D: NOT IN an area of "1 00-year” flooding. Area of minimal {Zone G) or undetermined {Zone D) flood hazard.

Zones X: An area of minimal flood risk, These are areas outside the “500” year flood-risk level.

Zone X600: An area of moderate flood risk. These are areas between the ™ 00" and "500" year flood-risk levels.

" Zone X500_LEVEE: An area of moderate flood risk that is protected from “100-year flood” by levee and that is subject to revision to high risk
(Zone A) if levee is decertified by FEMA,

Zone N: Area Not Included, no flood zene designation has been assigned or not participating in the Nationa! Flood Insurance Progran.

Note: If the Property is subject to a Letter of Map Amendment (“LOMA?) or a Letter of Map Revision ("LOMR") issued by FEMA,
a copy of the LOMA or LOMR must be attached to the Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement (“NHDS") or appropriate disclosure
statement. The Company is not always able to determine if the Property is subject to a LOMA or a LOMR. Even if such
information is available to the Company, the Company is unable to attach a copy of the LOMA or LOMR to the NHDS. If Seller
is aware that the Property is subject to a LOMR or a LOMA, the Seller shall attach a copy to the NHDS and notify the Company.

For more information about flood zones, visit:

hitp:hwww floodsmart.govifloodsmart/pages/fleoding flood risks/defining_flood risks.isp

PUBLIC RECORD: Official Fiood Insurance Rate Maps ("FIRM”) compiled and issued by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (*FEMA”) pursuant to 42 United States Code §4001, et seq,

AREA OF POTENTIAL FLOODING (DAM FAILURE)

DISCUSSION: Local governmental agencies, utilities, and owners of certain dams are required to prepare and submit
inundation maps for review and approval by the California Office of Emergency Services ("OES™). A property within an Area of
Potential Fiooding Caused by Dam Failure is subject to potential flooding in the event of a sudden and total dam failure with a
full reservoir. Such a failure could result in praperty damage and/or personal injury. However, dams rarely faii instantanecusly
and reservoirs are not always fllled to capacity. Please nate that not all dams (such as federally controlled dams) located within
the state have been included within these dam inundation zones. Alsc these maps do not identify areas of potential flooding
resulting from sterms or cther causes.

PUBLIC RECORD: Official dam inundation maps or digital data thereof made publicly available by the State of Califormia Office
of Emergency Services ("OES”) pursuant to Galifornia Government Code §8589.5.

D013~ JOP-LGS Property Disclosure Reports - 200 Comperce Irvine, GA 82602 Phane: {BO0) 748 5233 Faue (800) 329 9827 Page 9 of 33



JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Reports

The Natural Hazard Disclosure Report
For SAN MATEO COUNTY

e dispineiins nom
R Jochsures.

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEOQ COUNTY, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
(“Praperty”) Report Number: 1303471

VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE (VHFHSZ)

DISCUSEION: VHFHSZs can be defined by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (“Calfire*) as well as by
local fire authorities within "Local Responsibility Areas" where fire suppression is the responsibility of a local fire departmeant.
Properties located within VHFHS Zones may have a higher rigk for fire damage and, therefors, may be subject to {i) additional
canstruction requirements such as a "Class A" roof for new construction or replacement of existing roofs; and (ii) additional
maintenance responsibilities such as adequate vegetation clearance near the structure, spark screens on chimneys and
stovepipes, leaf removal from roofs, and other basic fire-safety practices. Contact the local fire department for a complete list of
requirements and exceptions.

PUBLIC RECORD: Maps issued by Calfire pursuant to California Public Resources Code § 51178 recommending VHFHSZs
to be adopted by the local jurisdiction within its Local Responslbility Area, or VHFHSZs adopted by the local jurisdiction within
the statutory 120-day period defined in California Public Resources Code § 51179.

WILDLAND FIRE AREA (STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA)

DISCUSSION: The State Board of Forestry classifies all lands within the State of California based on various factors such as
ground cover, beneficial use of water from watersheds, probable damage from erosion, and fire risks. Fire prevention and
suppression in all areas which are not within a Wildland - State Responsibility Area ("WSRA") is primarily the responsibility of
the local or federal agencles, as applicable.

For property located within a WSRA, please note that (1} there may be substantial forest fire risks and hazards; (2) except for
property located within a county which has assumed responsibility for prevention and suppression of all fires, it is NOT the
state’s responsibility to provice fire protection services to any building or structure focated within a WSRA unless the
Department has entered into a cooperative agreement with a local agency; and (3) the property awner may be is subject to (i)
additional consiruction requirements such as a "Class A" roof for new construction or replacement of existing roofs; and (ii)
additional maintenance responsibilities such as adequate vegetation clearance near the structurs, spark screens on chimneys
and stovepipes, leaf removal from roofs, and other basic fire-safety practices.

The existence of local agresments for fire service is nat available in the Public Record and, therefore, is not included in this
disclosure. For very isolated properties with no local fire services or only seasonal fire servicas there may be significant fire risk.
If the Property is located within a WSRA, please contact the local fire department for more detailed information.

PUBLIC RECORD: Official maps issued by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection {*Calfire”) pursuant to
California Public Resources Code § 4125,

Q2073 ~ JOR-LGS Property Disclosure Reports -~ 200 Commgce Irvine, CA 92602 Phone: {BOO) 748 8233 Fax: (800) 329 0527 Page 10 of 33
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE | APN: 044-012-040
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EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE

DISCUSSION: Earthquake Fault Zones are delineated and adopted by California as part of the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault
Zone Act of 1972. Property in an Earthquake Fault Zone (‘EF Zone") does not necessarily have a fault trace existing on the site,
EF Zones are areas or bands defineated on both sides of known active earthquake faults. EF Zones vary in width but average
one-quarter (1/4) mile in width with the “typical” zone boundaries set back approximately 660 feet on either side of the fault
trace. The potential for "fault rupture” damage (ground cracking along the fault trace) is refatively high only if a structure is
located directly an a fault trace. If & structure is not on a fault trace, shaking will be the primary effect of an earthquake. During a
major earthquake, shaking wilt be strong in the vicinity of the fault and may be strong at some distance from the fault depending
onh soil and bedrock conditions. It is generally accepted that properly constructed woed-frame houses are resistant to shaking
damage.

PUBLIC RECORD: Official earthquake fault zone or special study zone maps approved by the State Geologist and issued by
the California Department of Conservation, California Geological Survey pursuant to Callfomnia Public Resources Code §2622.

SEISMIC HAZARD MAPPING ACT ZONE

DISCUSSION: Official Seismic Hazard Zone (“SH Zone™) maps delineate Areas of Potential Liguefaction and Areas of
Earthquake-Induced Landsliding. A property that lies partially or entirely within a designated SH Zone may be sublect to
requirsments for site-specific geolagic studies and mitigation before any new or additional construction may take place.

Earthquake-Induced Landslide Hazard Zones are areas where the potential for earthquake-induced landslides is relatively
high. Areas most susceptible to these landslides are steep slopes in poorly cemented or highly fractured rocks, areas underlain
by loose, weak solls, and areas on or adjacent to existing landslide deposits. The CGS cautions these maps do not capture alf
potential earthquake-induced landsliide hazards and that earthquake-induced ground failures are not addressed by these maps.
Furthermare, no effort has been made to map potential run-cut areas of triggered landslides. It is possible that such run-out
areas may extend beyond the zone boundaries. An earthquake capable of causing liquefaction or triggering a landslide may
not uniformly affect all areas within a SH Zone.

Liquefaction Hazard Zones are areas where there is a potential for, or an historic occurrence of liquefaction. Liquefaction is &
soil phencmenon that can occur when loose, water saturated granular sediment within 40 feet of the ground surface, are
shaken in a significant earthquake. The sail temporarily becomes liguid-like and structures may settle unevenly. The Public
Record is intended to identify areas with a relatively high potential for liquefaction but not to predict the amount or direction of
liquefaction-refated ground displacement, nor the amount of damage caused by liquefaction. The many factors that control
ground failure resulting from liquefaction must be evaluated on a site specific basis.

PUBLIC RECORD: Official seismic hazard maps or digital data thereof approved by the State Geologist and issued by the
Caiifornia Department of Conservation, California Geological Survey pursuant to California Public Resources Code §2696,

STATUTORY NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURE REPORTING STANDARD: “IN” shall be reported if any portion of the
Property is located within any of the above zones as delineated in the Public Record. “NOT IN” shall be reported if no portion of
the Property is located within any of the above zones as dslineated in the Public Record.

‘Map Not Available” shall be reported in areas not yet evaluated by the governing agency according to the Public Record.
Please note that "Map Not Available” will be applicable ta mest portions of the state. Official Seismic Hazard Zone ("SH Zone”)
maps delineate Areas of Potential Liguefaction and Areas of Earthquake-induced Landsliding.
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LOCAL COUNTY-LEVEL AND CITY-LEVEL
NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURE EXPLANATIONS

PUBLIC RECORDS AND LOCAL REPORTING STANDARDS

HAZARD MAPS IN THE LOCAL GENERAL PLAN: In addition to those federal and state maps associated with
disclosures specified under California Civil Code Section 1103, counties and cities have additional maps which depict various
geologic and seismic hazards that local agencies consider when approving land use and development permit applications.
These may include maps contained in the Safety Element and/or Seismic Safety Element of a General Flan that has been
officially adopted by a city cf county.

Unless otherwise specified, only those officially adopted Safety Element or Seismic Safety Element maps (or digital data
thereof) which are publicly avaiiable, are of a scale, resolution, and quality that readily enable parcel-specific hazard
determinations, and are consistent in character with those statutory federal or state disclosures will be considerad for eligible for
use as the basis for county- or city-level disclosures set forth in this Report. Please also note:

» If an officially adopted Safety Element or Seismic Safety Element map relies on data which is redundant of that used for
state-lsvel disclosures, this Report will indicate so and advise Report recipients to refar to the state-level hazard discussion
section for more information.

If an officially adopted Safety Element or Seismic Safety Element cites underlying maps created by another agency, those
maps may be regarded as incerporated by reference and may be used as the basis for parcel-specific determinations if those
maps meet the criteria set forth in this section.

Because county- and city-level maps are developed independently and do not necessarily define or delineate a given hazard
the same way, the boundaries for the “same” hazard may be different,

If one or more maps cantained in the Safety Element andfor Seismic Safely Element of an officially adopted General Plan are
used as the basis for local disclosure, those maps will appear under the “Public Record(s) Searched” for that county or city.

REPORTING STANDARDS

A good faith effort has been made to disciose all hazard featurses on pertinent Safety Element and Seismic Safety Element
maps with well-cefined boundaries; however, those hazards with boundaries that are not delineated will be deemed not suitable
for parcel-specific hazard determinations. Some map features, such as lines drawn to represent the location of a fault trace,
may be buffered to create a zone to facilitate disclosure. Those map features which can not be readily distinguished from those
representing hazards may be included fo prevent an omission of a hazard feature. If the width of a hazard zone boundary is in
question, “IN” will be reported if that boundary impacts any portion of a property. Further explanations concemning specific map
features peculiar to a given county or city will appear under the “Reporting Standards" for that jurisdiction.

PUBLIC RECORDS VS. ON-SITE EVALUATIONS

Mapped hazard zones represent evaluations of generalized hazard information. Any specific site within a mapped zone could
be at lsss or more relative risk than is indicated by the zone designation. A site-specific evaluation conducted by a
geotechnical consultant or other qualified professional may provide more detailed and definitive information about the Property
and any conditions which may or do affect it.

PROPERTY USE AND PERMITTING

No maps beyond those identified as “Public Record(s)” have been consulted for the purpose of these local disclosures. These
disclosures are intended solely to make Report recipient(s) aware of the presence of mapped hazards. For this reason — and
because local authorities may use on these or additional maps or data differently to determine property-specific land use and
permitting approvals - Report recipients are advised to contact the appropriate local agency, usually Community Development,
Planning, andior Building, prior to the transaction to ascertain if these or any other conditions ar related regulations may impact
the Property use or improvement.
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SAN MATEQ COUNTY GEOLOGIC ZONES DISCUSSION

PUBLIC RECORD(S} SEARCHED: The following Public Records, incorporated into the Seismic Safety Element of the General
Plan as adopted by the County Board of Supervisors in 1978 and updated in 19886, are utilized for those county-level disclosures
below: "Geotechnical Hazard Synthesis Map,” a map series created by the San Mateo County Planning Department and Leighton
& Associates.

FAULT

This Report will inclicate if any portion of the Property is within any of the following mapped faults:

* Active faults (Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone) are faults that have shown evidence of displacement during the
most recent epach of geologic time, the Holocene epoch, generally considered to have begun about 11,000 years ago.

 Potentially active faults are faults which displage gsologic formations of Pleistocens age but show no evidenee of
movement in the Holocene period. Pleistocene time is the period between about two million years ago and 11,000 years
ago.

+ Inactive faults are faults which show no evidence of movement during the past two million years and show no potential for
movement in the future. Inactive faults are not considered to be a high hazard, but building set-backs may be required by
the county prior to construction near them

Reporting Standards: If any portion of the Property is within an Active Fault or Potentially Active Fault Zone, or within one-

eighth of one mile (660 feet) of an Inactive Fault as delineated in the Public Record, “WITHIN" shall be reported.

LANDSLIDE

Landslide-prone areas are divided into several categories. The following are considered to be the most hazardous: definite
landside, active landslides, landslides mapped in the field, and probable landslide deposits. :
Reporting Standards: |f any portion of the Property is within a Definite Landslide, Active Landslide, Landslide Mapped in
the Field, or Prebable Landslide as delineated in the Public Record, or is within one-quarter of one rile (1,320 feet) of a
“small landslide of 50-600 ft. mapped in the field” (identified by stars of uniform size), “IN* shall be reported. Small landslides
mapped by photointerpretation and suspected or conjectured landslides are not reported as the manner in which they are
represented does not readily lend itself to parcel-specific determinations.

COASTAL CLIFF OR BLUFF STABILITY

Coastal Cliff or Bluff Stability areas are divided into three categories: areas of low stability, areas of mederate stability and
areas of high stability. An area designated as low stability is considered a high geologic hazard, since the historig rate of cliff
retreat is generally greater than one foot per year. Areas of moderate and high stability have histeric rates of cliff retreat of
less than one foot per year.

Reporting Standards: If any portion of the Property is within a Coastal Cliff or Bluff Stapility Area as delineated in the Public
Record, "IN" shall be reported.

LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL

Liquefaction: Liguefaction is a transformation of a granular material from a solid into a liquefied state due to increase pore-
water pressiire resulting from seismic shaking. Liquefaction potential at a given site depends on the extent, distribution,
density, grain size, and degree of saturation of the sand or silty sand strata. Geometry of subsurface units and proximity to a
sloping surface can also impact surface damage potential. Areas of Variable, Moderate, and Generally Low liquefaction
potential in unconsolideted material are mapped.

Bay Mud Areas: These areas include tidal marshlands and mud flats, sometimes overlain by arfificial fill. Bay mud areas are
primarily deposits of unconsolicated clay, silt, and sands. Earthquake-shaking intensity may range from very strong to violent
in this zone. The most probable type of failure associated with liquefaction in bay mud deposits is lateral spreading
(horizontal surface failure). Bay muds are mapped as Areas of Variabie Liguafaction.

Reporting Standards: If any portion of the Property is within an Area of Variable Liquefaction Potential (including Bay Mud
Areas), Moderate Liquefaction Potential, or Generally Low Liquefaction Potential as delineated in the Public Record, “IN®
shall be reported.
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TSUNAMI AND SEICHE

Tsunamis or Seiche Zones are generally coastal areas and raservoir or lake front properties. During earthquakes, tsunamis
("tidal waves") and seiches (large waves created in reservoirs cr lakes by earthquake shaking) sometimes occur and can
cause considerable damage to ocean, lake or reservoir front properties.

Reporting Stapdards: If any portion of the Praperty is within a Tsunami & Selsche area as delineated in the Public Record,
“IN” shall be reported.

DAM INUNDATION
inundation from Dam Failure areas may be subject to flooding in the event of dam failure. There are approximately 20 dams
of significant size in the county, the two largest of which are Lower Crystal Springs Dam and San Andreas Dam.

Reporting Standards: If any poriion of the Property is within an Inundation from Dam Failure area as delineated in the
Public Record, "IN" shall be reported.

Q2013 - JCP-LGS Properly Disclosure Reports - 200 Commaerce [rvine, CA 92802 Phone; (800} 748 5233 Fax: (800) 329 8527 Page 14 of 33



JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Reports

The Natural Hazard Disclosure Report
For SAN MATEO COUNTY

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE, APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO COUNTY, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
{“Property”) Report Number: 1303471

CITY OF BELMONT GEOLOGIC ZONES DISCUSSION

PUBLIC RECORD(S} SEARCHED: The following Public Record, contained in the Safety Element of the City General Plan as
adopted by the Belmont City Council in 1982, is utilized for those city-level disclosures below: "Ground Movement Potential and
Geologic Hazard Policy Map" in "S8an Juan Hills Area Plan" (covering a portion of Belmont) prepared by William Cotton &
Associates and incorporated by reference into the General Plan in 1988).

GEQLOGIC HAZARDS

Bedrock (identified by soil units "Sbr” & “Sun”) includes areas of near-surface badrack in hillside areas or sediments in
flat, valley areas as well as areas of unconsolidated granular material. Even bedrock areas may potentially experience
shallow landsliding, scil creep or settlement in lccalized areas. Furthermore, some areas of unconsolidated granular
materials may be potentally prone to liquefaction, a semi-viscous soil condition that can occur where ground water is
shallow and subsurface materials are looss and lack cohesion {clay-free).

Expansive Soil (identified by soils units *Sex") includes areas characterized by generally highly expansive soiis and
bedrock. Areas of expansive soils may also be localized within other soil urit types.

Fill (identified by soils units "Pfs & Sff’) includes areas of potentially unstable artificial fill that may be subject to slope
movernent or local settlement if no proper engineering controls are in place.

Landslide {identified by solls units "Md” & “Ms") includes areas situated in @ moving shallow or deep landslide. Shalicw
landslides are generally less than 10 feet thick whereas deep landslides are routinely more than 10 feet thick.

Possible Landslide (identified by soils units “Pd,” “Ps,” and *Pdf') includes areas in a possible landslide deposit as well as
areas potentially susceptitle to mud or debris flow.

With the exception of bedrock areas, the location of a property within a given soil unit area may have varying degrees of
impact on development and road expansion,

Reporting Standards: The Geologic Hazard(s) associated with that soil type or types as delineated in the Public Record
and in which the Property is situated shall be reported.
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ADDITIONAL PROPERTY SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

FORMER MILITARY ORDNANCE SITE DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION: Former Military Ordnance {FUD) sites ¢an include sites with common industrial waste (such as fuels), ordnance or
other warfare rmateriel, unsafe structures to be demolished, or debris for removal. California Civil Code 4102 requires disclosure of
those sites containing Lnexploded ordnance. "Military ordnance" is any kind of munitions, explosive device/material or chemical
agent used in military weapons. Unexploded ordnance are munitions that did not detonate. NOTE: most FUD sites do not contain
unexploded ordnance. Only those FUD sites that the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has identified to contain Military
Ordnance or have mitigation projects planned for them are disclosed in this report. Additional sites may be added as military
instaltations are released under the Federal Base Realignment and Closure {BRAC) Act. Active military sites are NOT included on
the FUD site list.

PUBLIC RECORD: Data contained in Inventory Project Reports, Archives Search Reports, and related materials produced for,
and made publicly available in conjunction with, the Defense Environmental Restoration Program for Formerly Used Defense Sites
by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Sites for which no map has been made publicly available shall not be disclosed.

REPORTING STANDARD: [f one or more facility identified in the Public Record is situated within & ohe {1) mile radius of the
Property, “WITHIN" shall be reporied. The name of that facility or facilities shall also be reported.

COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION: The seller of real property who has actual knowledge that the property is affected by or zoned to allow commercial
or industrial use described in Section 731a of the Code of Civil Procedure shall give written notice of that knowledge to purchasers
as soon as practicable before transfer of title (California Civil Code Section 1102.17). The Code of Civil Procedure Section 731a
defines industrial use as areas in which a city and/or county has established zones or districts under authority of law wherein
certain manufacturing or commercial or airport uses are expressly permitted. The “Zoning Disclosure’ made in this report DOES
NOT purport to determine whether the subject property is or is not affected by a commercial or industrial zone. As stated above,
that determination is based solely upon ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE of the seller of the subject property.

In an effort to help determine areas where this may be applicable, this disclosure identifies if a properiy exists within one mile of the
selter's property that is zoned to allow for commercial or industriai use. Very commonly, a home will have in its vicinity one or more
properties that are zoned for commercial or industrial use such as restaurants, gasoline stations, convenience stores, golf courses,
country club etc.

PUBLIC RECORD: Based on publicly-available hardeopy and/or digital zoning and land use records for Califernia cities and
counties.

REPORTING STANDARD: If one or more property identified in the Public Record as “commercial,” *industrial.” or "mixed use” is
situated within a cne (1) mile radius of the Property, “WITHIN" shall be reported. Please note that an airport facility that may be
classified as public use facility in the Public Record will be reported as “commercialiindustrial” in this disclosure.
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AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION:

If any portion of the Property is in either an officially designated “airport influence area” ("AlA”) or a two mile radius of a qualifying
facility for which an AIA has not yet been officialiy designated, the following Notice is required:

NOTICE OF AIRPORT IN VICINITY

If this propetty is presently located in the vicinity of an airport, as identified in the determination section of this Report,
within what is known as an airport influence area...the property may be subject to some of the annoyances or
inconveniences associated with proximity to airport operations (for example: noise, vibration, or odors). Individual
sensitivities to those annoyances can vary from person to person. In that case, you may wish to consider what airport
annoyances, if any, are associated with the property before you complete your purchase and determine whether they are
acceptable (California Civil Code, Section 1103.4)

Certain airports are not disclosed in this report. JCP-LGS has made a good faith effort to identify the airports covered under
Section 1102.6a. Sources consulted include official land use maps and/or digital data made available by & governing Airport Land
Use Commission (ALUC) or other designated government body. Most facilities for which an Airport Influence Area has heen
designated are included on the "Califernia Airports List” maintained by the California Department of Transportation’s Division of
Aeronautics. Not disclosed in this report are public use airports that are not in the “Califarnia Airports List", airports that are
physically located outside California, heliports and seaplane bases that do not have regularly scheduled commercial service, and
private airports er military air facilities unless specifically identified in the “California Airports List”. If the seller has actual
knowledge of an airport in the vicinity of the subject property that is not disclosed in this report, and that is material to the
transaction, the seller should disclose this actual knowledge in writing to the buyer.

Most facilities for which an Airport Influence Area has been designated are included on the “Califomia Airports List” maintained by
the California Department of Transportation’s Division of Aercnautics. The inclusion of military and private airports varies by County,
and heliports and seaplane bases are not included, therefore, airports in these categories may or may not be included in this
disclosure.

NOTE: Proximity to an airport does not necessarily mean that the property is exposed to significant aviation noise levels.
Alternatively, there may be properties exposed to aviation noise that are greater than two miles from an airport. Factors that affect
the level of aviation noise include weather, aircraft type and size, frequency of aircraft operations, airport layout, flight patterns or
nighttime operations. Buyer should be aware that aviation noise levels can vary seasonally or change if airport usage changes.

PUBLIC RECORD: Based on officially adopted land use maps andy/or digital data made publicly available by the governing ALUC or
other designated government body. If the ALUC or other designated government body has not made publicly available a current
officially adopted airport influence area map, then California law states that “a written disclosure of an airport within two (2) statute
miles shall be deemed to satisfy any city or county requirements for the disclosure of airports in connection with transfers of real
property.”

REPORTING STANDARD: “IN* shail be reporied along with the facifity name(s) and the “Notice of Airport in Vicinity” if any portion
of the Property is situated within either (a) an Airport Influence Area as designated on officially adopted maps or digital data or (b) a
two (2) mile radius of a qualifying facllity for which an official Airport influence Area map or digital data has not been made publicly
available by the ALUC or other designated governing body. “NOT IN” shall be reported if no portion of the Property is within either
area.
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AIRPORT NOISE DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION: California Civil Code §1102.17 requires the seller(s) of residential real property who has/have actual knowledge that

the property in the transaction is affected by airport use must give written notice of that knowledge, as soon as practicable, before
transfer of title.

Under the Federal Aviation Administration's Airport Noise Compatibility Planning Program Part 150, certain 65 decibel {dB}
Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL) contour maps have been produced for some airports. Nof all airports have produced
noise exposure maps. A property may be near or at some distance from an airport and not be within a delineated noise
exposure area, but still experience aviation noise. Unless 65dB CNEL contour maps are published, helipads and military
sites are not included jn this section of the Report.

The Airport Noiss Compatibility Planning Program is voluntary and not all airports have elected to participate. Fuithermore, not all
property in the vicinity of an airport is exposed to 65dB CNEL or greater average aviation noise levels. Conversely a property may
be at some distance from an airport and still experience aviation noise. Buyer should be aware that aviation noise levels can vary
seasonaily or change if airport usage changes after a map is published or after JCP-LGS receives the updated maps within the
schedule set by JCP-LGS. JCP-LGS uses the most seasonally conservative noise exposures provided.

Federal funding may be available to help airports implement noise reduction programs. Such programs vary and may include
purchasing properties, rezoning, and insulating homes for sound within 65dB areas delineated on CNEL maps. Airport owners have
also cooperated by imposing airport use restrictions that include curfews, modifying flight paths, and aircraft limitations,

PUBLIC RECORD: Certain 65 decibel {dB} Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL) contour maps produced under the Federal
Aviation Administration's Airport Noise Compatibility Planning Program Part 150.

REPORTING STANDARD:; “IN" shall be reported if any portion of the Property is situated within a 65 decibel Community Noise
Equivalent Level contour identified in the Public Record. “NOT iN” shall be reported if no pertion of the Property is situated within a
65 decibel Community Noise Equivalent Level contour identified in the Public Record.
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SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION: As of July 1, 2005, Civil Code §1103.4 mandates disclosure to buyers of certain real estate if the boundary of the
property is determined to be (1) within 100 feef of the San Francisco Bay shoreline as mapped in 1967 by the Nationai Ocsan
Survey (NOS), an agency of the Natioral Oceanographic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA); or (2) within another mapped
zone established by the Bay Conservation and Developmant Commission (BCDC). The BCDC has regulatory jurisdiction within
100 feet inland from the point of "mean higher high water" as mapped by the NOS, and within other zones the agency has defined
along the San Francisco Bay margin (BCDC Memo entitled "Guidance on Determining Commission Jurisdiction Pursuant to
Senate Bill 1568).

Notice is required to prevent unknowing viclations of the [aw by new owners who were unaware that certain activities on the real
property are subject to the BCDC’s permit requirements. The BCDC notes that the Bay is a highly dynamic environment and
the shoreline changes over time (see Discussion below). In addition, there is inherent uncertainty in the shoreline
position as mapped by the NOS or any agency. The BCDC advises the buyer and other interested parties to contact its
office if a more authoritative Jurisdictional determination is desired. The BCDC office is located at 50 California Street,
Suite 2600, San Francisco, California 84111, and can be reached at (415) 352-3600, or by email to info@bcdc.ca.gov

The BCDC has issued maps for some parts of its jurisdiction, including the San Francisco Bay Plan maps (California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Section 10121) and the Suisun Marsh Plan maps (Nejedly-Bagley-Z'berg Suisun Marsh Preservation Act of
1974). Official maps have not been issued for other parts of the BCDC jurisdiction {McAteer-Petris Act areas) because the Bay is a
highly dynamic environment and the shoreline changes over time (in part because the sea level also changes over time). In those
areas where official BCDC maps are not available or along the edges of the BCDC's mapped jurisdiction, to meet the disclosure
requirements, this report will indicate that the property “could be within® the BCDC's jurisdiction and that a location-specific
jurisdicticnal determination should be made by consulting the BCDC. This determination of "could be within® the BCDC's
jurisdiction was recommended by the BCDC in that certain Memo entitled "Guidance on Determining Commission Jurisdiction
Pursuant to Senate Bill 1568 issued in February 2005 and posted on the BCDC website.

PUBLIC RECORDS: San Francisco Bay Plan maps (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 10121) and the Suisun
Marsh Plan maps (Nejedly-Bagley-Z'berg Suisun Marsh Preservation Act of 1974) made publicly available by BCDC and that
certain Memo entitled “Guidance on Determining Commission Jurisdiction Pursuant to Senate Bill 1568" issued by BCDC in
February 2005 and posted on the BCDC website ("BCDC Memo™),

REPORTING STANDARD: “WITHIN" shall be reported if any portion of the Property is situated within an areas mapped by BCDC
or is within the 100-foot shoreline band. “COULD BE WITHIN" shall be reported if any portien of the Property is situated within
ore-quarter {1/4) mile of either an area mapped by BCDC or the 100-fact shoreline band. *NOT WITHIN" shall be reported if no
portion of the Property is situated within an area that would otherwise be reported as either "WITHIN” or “COULD BE WITHIN.”
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CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION DUCT SEALING & TESTING REQUIREMENT

DISCUSSION: According to the California Energy Commission (*CEC”) most California homes have improperly sealed central air
conditioning and heating system ducts such that approximately 30 percent of the conditioned air actually leaks outside the home.

Effective October 1, 2005, in order to combat this waste of energy and money, the CEC set forth new duct sealing and testing
requirements in Title 24 of the Building Energy Efficiency Standards. Tille 24 requires that, in specific climate zones as designated
by the CEC, when a central air conditioner or furnace is installed or replaced, homeowners must have ducts tested for leaks,
Pucts found to leak mare than 15 percent or more must be repaired. Once a contractor tests and fixes these ducts, you must have
an approved third-party verifier determine that the ducts have been properly sealed. The CEC cautions homeowners that a
contractor who fails to abtain a required building permit and fails to test and repair your ducts ‘is violating the law and EXposing you
to additional costs and liability.” If you do not cbtain a permit, you may be required to bring your home inta compliance with code
requirements for that work and may incur additional penalties and fines that have to be paid prior to selling your home. Remember
that you have a duty to disclose whether you obtained required permits for work performed to prospective buyers and appraisers.

Local governments may mandate more stringent requirements; however, please be advised that duct sealing and associated
testing is generally not required:

+ ifhomes are located in specific coastal climatas;

» when systems have less than 40 feet of ductwerk in unconditioned spaces such as attics, garages, crawlspaces,
basements, or cutside the building; or

« when ducts are constructed, insutated, or sealed with asbestos.

Please note there are specific alternatives that allow high efficiency equipment and added duct insulation to be installed instead of
fixing duct leaks. Please also be advised that there are separate regulations which govern duct insulation levels required by
climate zone and HVAC system.

For more information on these requirements, please contact the California Energy Commission or visit the official CEC “2005
HVAC Change-Out Information” portal at hitp:/Mww.energy.ca.govitite24/changeout/

PUBLIC RECORD: Vector digital rendition of the official *Califernia Building Climate Zone Map” made publicly available by the
California Energy Commission ("CEC").

REPORTING STANDARD: "WITHIN" shall be reported if the Property is situated within climate zone 2 or any climate zone 9
through 16 as designated in the Public Record. These are areas wherein duct sealing is “prescriptively required when an air
conditiorer or furnace is replaced and when new ducts are added or ducts are altered in an existing home.” “NOT WITHIN® shall
be reported if the Property is situated in climate zone 1 or any climate zones 3 through 8 as designated in the Public Record.
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STATEWIDE RIGHT TO FARM DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION:

California has a "Right to Farm Act" (Civil Code Section 3482.5) to protect farming operations. When agriculturai land within the
State's agricuitural areas is bought and sold, the purchasers are often not made aware of the fact that there are right-to-farm laws.
This has lead to confusion and a misunderstanding of the actual uses of the land ot uses of the surrounding agricultural lands.

In 2008 the State of California enacted Assembly Bill 2881 to limit the exposure of farmers to nuisance lawsuits by homeowners in
neighboring developments. The mechanlsm of this bill is a formal notification of the buyer, through a "Notice of Right to Farm" in an
expert disclosure report that advises the buyer if the subject property is within one mile of farmland as defined in the bilt.

If the seller has actual knowledge of an agricultural operation in the vicinity of the subject property that is not disclosed in
this report, and that is material to the transaction, the seller should disclose this actual knowledge in writing to the buyer.

PUBLIC RECORD: Based on the most current availabie version of the "Important Farmland Map® issued by the California
Department of Canservation, Division of Land Resource Pratection, utilizing solely the county-level GIS map data, if any, available

on the Division's Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program wabsite, pursuant to Section 11010 of the Business and Professions
Code, and Section 1103.4 of the California Civil Code.

REPORTING STANDARD: “IN" shall be reported and the “Notice of Right to Farm’ provided if any portion of the Property is
situated within, or within one mile of, a parcel of real property designated as "Prime Farmland,” “Farmtand of Statewids Importance,”
“Unigue Farmland,” “Farmland of Local Importance,” or “Grazing Land” in the public record. “NOT IN” shall be reported if no portion
of the Property is within that area.

Some counties, or parts thereof, are not included in the Public Record because they have not been mapped for farmiand parcels
under this State program. Typically, this is because the county area is public land and not planned for incorporation, or, in the case
of San Francisco, the county is entirely incorporated, In those instances, we report "Map Not Available” above, or "Map N/A" in the
table of summary determinations at the beginning of this report.
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NOTICE OF MINING OPERATIONS DISCLOSURE

It the Property has been determined to be located within one (1) mile of a raported mining operation(s), the following notice is
provided as mandated by California law:

NOTICE OF MINING OPERATIONS

This property is iocated within one mile of a mine operation for which the mine owner
or operator has reported mine location data to the Department of Conservation
pursuant to Section 2207 of the Public Resources Code. Accordingly, the property
may be subject to inconveniences resulting from mining operations. You may wish to
consider the impacts of these practices before you complete your transaction.

DISCUSBION: Historically mining operations have been located in remote areas. However, incraasing urbanization has resulted in
some residential projects being developed near existing mining operations.

California Public Rescurces Code §2207 requires owners and operators of mining operations to provide annually specific
infarmation to the California Department of Conservation ("DOC”), including but not limited to, (i) ownership and contact
information, and (ii) the tatitude, longitude, and approximate boundaries of the mining operation marked on a specific United States
Geological Survey map. The Office of Mining Reclamation (“OMR") is a division of the DOC. Using the mandatory data specified
above, OMR provides map coordinate data that can be used by GIS systems to create points representing mine locations ("OMR
Maps”). For more information piease visit OMR’s Mines OnLine Map Viewer (httn://maps.conservation. ca.govimolindes, himl).

Effective January 1, 2012, Califomia Civil Code §1103.4 requires the seller of residential property ta disclose to a buyer if the
residential property is located with one {1) mile of mining operations as specified on OMR Maps.

Special Notes:

1. This statutory disclosure does not rely on the OMR's “AB 3098 List,” a list of mines regulated under the Surface Mining and
Reclamation Act of 1975 ("SMARA") that meet provisicns set forth under California Public Resources Code §2717(b). The
AB 3098 List does not include map coordinate data as required under California Public Resources Code §2207 and may not
include all mining operations subject to the "Notice of Mining Operations® disclosure.

2. 'This “Notice of Mining Operations” disclosure is not satisfied by disclosing abandoned mines. An abandoned mine is NOT
an operating mine. California Civil Code §1103.4 is satisfied only by disclosing based on OMR Maps.

PUBLIC RECORD: Mining operations as provided on OMR Maps made publicly available by DOC pursuant to California law.

REPORTING STANDARDS: “IN” is reported if any portion of the Property is located within a ane (1) mile radius of one or more
mining cperaticn(s} identified in the Public Record for which map ccordinate data is provided. if “IN”, the name of the mining
operation(s) as it appears in the Public Record is also reported. "NOT IN" is reported if no portion of the Property is lacated within a
one (1) mile radius of a mining operation specified on CMR Maps.
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ADVISORIES

REGISTERED SEX OFFENDER DATABASE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT
{"MEGAN'S LAW")

Notice: Pursuant to Section 290.48 of the Penal Code, information about specified registered sex offenders Is made
available to the public via an Internet Web site maintained by the Department of Justice at www.meganslaw.ca.gov.
Pepending on an offender's criminal history, this information will include either the address at which the offender
resides or the community of residence and ZIP Code in which he or she resides.

DISCUSSION: Califomnia law (AB 488), signed by the Govemor on September 24, 2004, provides the public with Internet access
to detailed information on registered sex offenders. The Sex Offender Tracking Program of the California Department of Justice
(DOJ) maintains the database of the lecations of persons required to register pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) of
Section 290.46 of the Penal Code. The cnline database is updated with data provided by local sheriff and palice agencies on an
ongoing basis. It presents offender information in 13 languages; may be searched by a sex offender's specific name, zip code, or
city/county; provides accass to detailed personal profile information on each registrant; and includes a map of your neighborhood.

California Department of Justice Information Sources:
Megan's Law Sex Offender Locator Web Site:  hitn;/Avww.ineganslaw.ca.gov
California Department of Justice Megan's Law Email Address: meganslaw@doj.ca.gov

Local Information Locations For The Property:

All sheriffs’ departments and every police department in jurisdictions with a pepulation of 200,000 or more are required to make a
CD-ROM available free to the public for viewing. Although not required, many other law enforcement departments in smaller
jurisdictions make the CD-ROM available as well. Please call the local law enforcement department to investigate availability.

The following are the law enforcement departments in your county that are REQUIRED to make
information available:

San Mateo County Sheriff's Department (650) 363-4060

Explanation and How to Obtain Information

For over 50 years, Galifornia has required certain sex offendars to register with their local law enforcement agencies. However,
information on the whereabouts of the sex offenders was not available to the public until implementation of the Child Molester
Identification Ling in July 1995 The available information was expanded by California’s "Megan’s Law" in 1996 {Chapter 908,
Stats. of 1996). Megan's Law provides certain information on the whereabouts of "sericus" and “high-risk" sex offenders. The law
specificaily prehibits using the information to harass or commit any crime against the offender. The information on a registered sex
offender includes: name and known aliases; age and sex; physical description, including scars, marks and tattoos; photograph, if
available; crimss resulting in registration; county of residence; and zip code (from last registration). Accessing the onling database
requires agreement fo the DOJ's terms of use on the web page.
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GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSMISSION PIPELINE
DATABASE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT

DISCUSSION: Following a number of pipeline disasters in the U.S., such as the 2010 San Bruno explosion in Northern California,

there is an increased awareness of the potential dangers associated with underground transmission pipelines. As a resutt, the
California Legislature unanimously passed Assembly Bill 1511 (Bradford}, signed by Governor Jerry Brown on July 13, 2012. This
law, which becomes effective January 1, 2013, is chaptered as California Civil Code Section 2079.10.5 and mandates the
disclosure of the following notice to homebuyers:

NOTICE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID
TRANSMISSION PIPELINES

This notice is being provided simply to inform you that information about the general location of
gas and hazardous liquid transmission pipelines is available to the public via the National
Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web site maintained by the United States Department
of Transportation at http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/. To seek further information about possible
transmission pipelines near the property, you may contact your local gas utility or other pipeline
operators in the area. Contact information for pipeline operators is searchable by ZIP Code and
county on the NPMS Internet Web site. {California Civil Code Section 2079.10.5(a))

Beginning on the law’s January 1, 2013, effective date, except where such “existing duties” apply, “Upon delivery of the notice
fo the transferee of the real property, the seller or broker is not required to provide information in addition to that contained in the
notice regarding gas and hazardous liquid transmissicn pipelines in subdivision (a). The information in the notice shall be deemed
to be adeguate to inform the transferee about the existence of a statewide database of the locations of gas and hazardous liquid
transmission pipelines and information from the database regarding those locations.” (California Civil Code Section 2079.10.5(b))

The disclosure of underground transmission pipelines helps the parties in a real estate transaction make an informed
decision and is in the best interest of the public. Buyer should be aware that, according to the NPMS Internet Web site,
gas and/or hazardous liquid transmission pipelines are known to exist in 49 of California’s 58 counties, the execeptions
being in rural mountainous parts of the state. Every home that utilizes natural gas is connected to a gas “distribution”
pipeline, which is generally of smaller size and lower pressure than a transmission pipeline.

For More Information

For a parcel-specific disclosure of gas and hazardous liquid fransmission pipelines within 2,000 feet of the Property as depicted on
the NPMS website, please obtain the JCP-LGS Residential EnviroCheck Report. To investigate whather any pipeline easement
(right-of-way) exists on the Property, buyer should review the Preliminary Title Report. Buyer should consult an attorney for
interpretation of any law. This notice is for information purposes only and should not be construed as legal advice.
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(*Property”) Report Number: 1303471

METHAMPHETAMINE CONTAMINATED PROPERTY DISCLOSURE ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: According to the *Methamphetamine Contaminated Property Cleanup Act of 2005 a property owner must
disclose in writing to a prospective buyer if local health officials have issued an order prohibiting the use or accupancy of a
property contaminated by meth lab activity. The owner must also give a copy of the pending order to the buyer to acknowledge
receipt in writing. Failure to comply with these requirements may subject an owner to, among other things, a civil penalty up to
$5,000. Aside from disclosure reguirements, this new law afso sets forth procedures for local authorities to deal with meth-
contaminated properties, including the filing of a lien against a property until the owner cleans up the contaminaticn cr pays for
the cleanup costs,

MOLD ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: The Buyer is hereby advised that naturally occurring molds may exist both inside and outside of any home and
may not be visible to casual inspection. Persons exposed to extensive mold levels can become sensitized and develop allergies
to the mold or other health problems. Extensive mold growth can damage a structure and its contents. All prospective
purchasers of residential and commercial property are advised to thoroughly inspect the Property for mold. Be sure to inspect
the Property inside and out for sources of excess moisture, current water leaks and evidence of past water damage.

As part of a buyer's physical inspection of the condition of a property, the buyer should consider engaging an appropriate and
gualified professional to inspect and test for the presence of harmful molds and to advise the buyer of any potential risk and
options available. This advisory is not a disclosure of whether harmful mold conditions exist at a property or not. No testing or
inspections of any kind have been performed by The Company. Anry use of this form is acknowledgement and acceptance
that The Company does not disclose, warrant or indemnify mold conditions at a property in any way and is not responsible in
any way for mold conditions that may exist. Information is available from the California Department of Health Services Indoor Air
Quality Section fact sheet entitled, "Mold in My Home: What Do | Do?" The fact sheet is available at www.cal-isg.org or by
calling {510} 620-3520.

The Toxic Mold Protection Act of 2001 requires that information be developed regarding the potential issues surrounding
naturally occurring molds within a home. Information was written by environmental authorities for inclusion in the Environmental
Hazards: A Guide for Homeowners, Buyers, Landlords and Tenants booklet developed by the California Environmental
Protection Agency and the Department of Health Services. It is found in Chapter VI of that booklet, and includes referencas to
sources for additional infarmation.

Forlocal assistance, contact your county or city Department of Health, Housing, or Environmental Health.
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RADON ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: For its Radon Advisory, JCP-LGS uses the updated assessment of radon exposure published in 1999 by the
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory (LBNL} and Colurnbia University, under support from the U.S. Environmental Protecfion
Agency (EPA), the National Science Foundation, and the US Department of Energy (published online at
hitp:/feetd.Ibl.gov EP/high-raden/USam him). Based on this recent assessment, JCP-LGS's radon advisory is as follows:

All of California's §8 counties have a predicted median annual-average living-area concentration of radon below 2.0
pCill (picocuries per liter of indoor air) - which is well below the EPA’s guideline level of 4 pCi/lL and equivalent to the
lowest hazard zone {Zone 3) on the 1993 EPA Map of Radon Zones

The "madian concentration" means that half of the homes in a county are expected to be bslow this value and half to be ahove
it. All houses contain some raden, and a few houses will contain much more than the median concentration. The only way to
accurately assess long-term exposure to radon in a specific house is through long-term testing (sampling the indoor
alr for a year or more}. The EPA recommends that all homes be tested for radon. Columbia University's "Radon Project”
website offers help to homeowners in assessing the cost vs. benefit of testing a specific house for radon or modifying it for
radon reduction {see http//www stat. columbia.edu/radon/).

NOTE: JCP-LGS does not use the EPA's 1993 map for advisory purposes because that map shows "short-term" radon
exposure averaged by county. |t was based on "screening measuraments” that were intentionally designed to sample the worst-
case conditions for indoor air in US homes--using spot checks (sampling for just a few days), in the poorest air quality {with
sealed doors and windows), at the worst time of the year (winter), in the worst part of the house (the basement, if one was
available). These short-term, winter, basement measurements are both biased and variable compared to long-term radon
concentrations (averaged over a year) in the living area of a house. Long-term concentrations are a more accurate way to judge
the long-term health risk from radon. For the above reasons, the EPA expressly disclaims the use of its 1993 map for
determining whether any house should be tested for radon, and authorizes no other use of its map for property-spacific
purposes. For additional information about EPA guidelines and raden testing, see "Chapter VII--Radon", in the California
Depariment of Real Estate's Residential Environmental Hazards: A Guide for Homeowners, Homebuyers, Landiords and
Tenants.
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ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: The Federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 ("ESA"), as amended, requires that plant and animal species
identified and classified ("listed") by the Federal government as "threatened" or "endangered” be protected under U.S. law. Areas
of habitat considered essential to the conservation of a listed species may be designated as "critical habitat” and may require
special management considerations or protection. All threatened and endangered species — even if critical habitat is not
designated for them — are equally afforded the full range of protections availakle under the ESA.

In California alone, over 300 species of plants and animals have been designated under the ESA as threatened or endangered,
and over 80 species have critical habitats designated for them. Most California counties are host to a dozen or more protected
species and, in many cases, 10 or more species have designated critical habitats within a county.

ADVISORY: An awareness of threatened and endangered species and/or critical habitats is not reasonably expected to be within
the actual knowledge of a seller.

Nec federal or state law or regulation requires a seller or seller's agent to disclose threatened or endangered species or critical
habitats, or to otherwise investigate their possible existence on real property. Therefore, Buyer is advised that, prior to purchasing
& vacant land parcel or other real property, Buyer should consider investigating the existence of threatened or endangered species,
or designated critical habitats, on or in the vicinity of the Property which could affect the use of the Property or the success of any
proposed (rejdevelopment.

FOR MORE INFORMATION: Complete and current information about the threatened and endangered species in California that
are Federally listed in each county -- including all critical habitats designated there -- is available on the website of the U.S. Fish &
Wildlife Service, the Federal authority which has enforcement responsibility for the ESA.

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Endangered Species Database (TESS)
hitp:lfecos fws govitess public/
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ABANDONED MINES ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: According to the California Department of Conservation, Cffice of Mine Reclamation, since the Gold Rush of
1849, tens of thousands of mines have bean dug in Califomia. Many were abandoned when they became unproductive or
unprofitable. The result is that California’s landscape contains many thousands of abandoned mines, which can pose health,
safety, or environmental hazards on and around the mine property. Mines can present serious physical safety hazards, such as
open shafts or adits {(mine tunnel), and they may create the potential fo contaminate surface water, groundwater, or air quality.
Scme abandoned mines are such massive problems as to earn a spot on the Federal Superfund environmental hazard list,

No California faw requires the disclosure of abandeoned mines in a real estate transaction, unless the existence of an
abandoned mine is within the actual knowledge of the Seller and is deemed to be a fact material 1o the transaction.

The Office of Mine Raclamation (OMR) and the U.S. Geological Survey maintain a database of abandoned mines -- however, it
is known to be incomplete and based on maps that are often decades out of date. Many mines are not mapped because they
are on private land. The OMR warns that, “Many old and abandoned mines are not recorded in electronic databases, and
when they are, the information may not be detailed enough to accurately define, differentiate or locate the mine
feature, such as a potentially hazardous vertical shaft or horizontal adit or mine waste.” (See reference below.)

Accordingly, this Report does not contain an abandoned mines disclosure from any government database or map or
any other source, in otder to protect the seller from liability for non-disclosure of unrecorded abandoned mines.

Partiss concerned about the possible existence or impact of abandoned mines in the vicinity of the Property are advised to
retain a State-licensed geotechnical consultant to study the site and issue a report. Other sources of information include, but are
not limited to, the State Office of Mine Reclamation at (918) 323-9198 (website: http./iwww.conservation.ca.gov/OMR), and the
Engineering, Planning or Building Departments in the subject City and County.

FOR MORE INFORMATION: For more information visit the State Office of Mine Reclamation's website at;
http www. conservationcagoviomr/abandoned mine lands/Pages/index.aspx

OIL & GAS WELL ADVISORY

California is currently ranked fourth in the nation among oil producing states. Surface oil production is concentrated mainly in the
Los Angeles Basin and Kern County, and in districts elsewhere in the state. In recent decades, real estate development has rapidly
encroached into areas where oil production has occurred. Because the state's ail production has been in decline since the 1980¢'s,
thousands of ol and gas wells have been shut down or abandoned, and many of those wells are in areas where residential
neighborhoods now exist.

According fo the California Depariment of Conservation ("DOC"), to date, about 200,000 oil, gas, and geothermal wells have baen
drilled in California and around 102,000 are still in use. The majority of remaining weils have been sealed ("capped") under the
supervision of the DOC's Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources. A smaller number have been abandoned and have no
known respansible operator -- these are called "orphan” wells, The state has a special fund that pays the cost of safely capping
orphan wells, however, that program is limited in its scope and progress.

Buyer should be aware that oil and gas wells, which may include orphan wells, exist in SAN MATEO County. Health and
safety hazards may be assoclated with ofl and gas wells, whether orphan, capped or active, including, but not limited to,
soil and groundwater contamination, oil and methane seeps, fire hazards, air quality problems, and physical safety
hazards to humans and animals.

For More Information

For a search of the state's databases of oil and gas wells and sites of known environmental contamination on er near the Property,
please obtain the JCP-LGS Residential EnviroCheck Report™, For general information, visit the California Department of
Conservation, Division of Qil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources at http /www.consry. ca.qaoyv/dog/
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TSUNAMI MAP ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: The California Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA), the University of Southern California
Tsunami Research Center (USC), and the California Geological Survey (CGS) have prepared maps that depict
areas of maximum tsunami inundation for all populated areas at risk to tsunamis in California (20 coastal counties).
The maps were publicly released in December 2009 with the stated purpose that the maps are to assist cities and
counties in identifying their tsunami hazard and developing their coastal evacuation routes and emergency
response plans only.

These maps specifically contain the following disclaimer:

Map Disclaimer: This tsunami inundation map was prepared to assist cities and counties in identifying their
tsunami hazard. It is intended for Jocal jurisdictional, coastal evacuation planning uses only. This map, and the
information presented herein, is not a legal document and does not meet disclosure requirements for
real estate transactions nor for any other regulatory purpose. The California Emergency Management
Agency (CalEMA), the University of Southern California (USC), and the California Geological Survey (CGS)
make no representation or warranties regarding the accuracy of this inundation map nor the data from which
the map was derived. Neither the State of California nor USC shall be liable under any circumstances for any
direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages with respect to any claim by any user or any third
paity on account of or arising from the use of this map.

A tsunami is a series of ccean waves or surges most commonly caused by an earthquake beneath the sea floor.
These maps show the maximum tsunami inundation line for each area expected from tsunamis generated by
undersea earthquakes and landslides in the Pacific Ocean. Because tsunamis are rare events in the historical
record, the maps pravide no information about the probability of any tsunami affecting any area within a specific
period of time.

Although these maps may not be used as a legal basis for real estate disclosure or any other regulatory purpose,
the CGS has, however, provided diagrams of the maps online which the public can view. To see a maximum
tsunami inundation map for a specific coastal community, or for additional information about the construction
and/or intended use of the tsunami inundation maps, visit the websites below:

State of California Emergency Management Agency, Earthquake and Tsunami Program:
http://myhazards.calema.ca.gov/

University of Southern California ~Tsunami Research Center:
hitp /iwww.usc.edu/dept/tsunamis/2005/index.php

State of California Geological Survey Tsunami information:
hitp://iwww.conservation.ca.govi/cgs/geclogic_hazards/Tsunamifindex.htm

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Agency Center for Tsunami Research (MOST model):
http://nctr.pmel.noaa.goviime/background/models. htmi
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METHODS AND LIMITATIONS

This section will summarize (a) the methods used in creating this Report, (b) the limitations with respect to the determination and
the Public Record, and (c) the responsibilities and liabilitiesof JCP-LGS under this Report. Please read this section to fully
understand the limitations of this Report and JCP-LGS's responsibilities.

A. LIMITATIONS ON PUBLIC RECORD INFORMATION AND THIS REPORT

JCP-LGS has accurately reported the information in the Public Records with respect to the Property as of the Report Date. With
respect to the Public Records, it is important to understand that;

The Public Records may nct be accurate, current, fully detailed, or complete. '

A parcel of real property may be affected by hazards that have not been identified in the Public Records.

There may be other governmental Public Records with relevant information which are not included in this Report.
JCP-LGS does not make any representations as to:

o The significance or extent of any hazard disclosed.

o Any related health or risk of the hazard to humans or animals or how they may affect the Property.

o The drinking water sources for the Property.

o Any information regarding the Property after the Repert Date.,

B. REPORTING STANDARDS

The Reporting Standards utilized by JCP-LGS in making each determination are spedified in the Disclosure Explanations (Sections
1 through 3, inclusive) of this Report. If the Property is near the state border, hazards which may be in the adjoining state or nation
are not disclosed in this Report. Where approptiate, JCP-LGS may use the assessor's rolls, cadastral-type maps, photographic
enlargements of maps and various cartographic techniques to locate the site on the appropriate map. The respective determination
is made as accurately as reasonably possible using these maps. For purposes of defining property lines, the assessor's parcel
number and parcel maps are used. Any errors in the assessor's rolls may affect the determination procedures. If the Public Record
is not of sufficient accuracy or scale that a reasonable person can determine if the Property is within a delineated hazard area or
zone, “IN" or "YES" will be reported for the corresponding disclosure.

If the Property is situated within a condominium project or planned unit devalopment, and if the Property has an undivided fee
interest in the common area of said project or development, “IN” or “YES" will be reported for the corresponding disclosure if any
portion of that common area is situated within the specified hazard area or zone, even if the primary lot comprising the Property js
not directly affected by that hazard area or zone. If "IN or "YES’ is reported, the association or owner of such a project or
development should be contacted to determine if adaequate liability insurance is in place for such hazard(s). Likewise, “IN" or “YES"
will be reported if the Property is situated within a mobile home park and if any portion of that park is situated within a specified
hazard area or zcne, even if the primary lot comprising the Property is not directly affected by that hazard area or zone.

C. NoT AN INSPECTION REPORT

JCP-LGS does not perform a physical examination or any testing of the Property. This Report only provides information
electronically derived from the specific Public Record identified for each disclosure in the Disclosure Explanation (Sections 1
through 3, inciusive) of this Report. This Report should not be considered a substitute for an on-site environmental angjor
geological or engineering assessment. If additional infermation is desired, the Parties are encouraged to investigate other sources
and to consult an environmental expart, a geologist, an engineer or other expert.

D. CHANGES TO PuBLIC RECORD AFTER REPORT DATE

The Parties are advised thal the Public Records may change after the Report Date and JCP-LGS is not responsible for advising
the Parties of any changes to the determinations that may occur after the Report Date. As a courtesy, JCP-LGS will update this
Report at no cost during the transaction process for which this Report was issued, if requested.
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E. ONLY THE PARTIES MAY RELY ON THIS REPORT

This Report is valid, the Parties may rely on the Report, and a contract is formed with JCP-LGS, only upon receipt by JCP-LGS of
payment of the full price of the Report. This Report may be relied upon only by the Parties to the transaction for which it has been
purchased. This Report cannot be refied upon (a} by any persons other than the Sellsr, the Buyer and their Agents, (b for any
ather real property, (c) for any future transactions invelving the Property, or (d) for any real property which is not 1-4 family
residential property. The price paid for the Report does not include any amounts for protection of such other parties.

F. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS INSURANCE

JCP-LGS maintains errors and omissions insurance. As of the Report Date, JCP-LGS has $20M aggregate in errors
and omissions insurance.

G. LIMITATIONS ON JCP-LGS’s LIABILITY

JCP-LGS is not responsible for:
»  Any inaccuracies or incompleteness of the information in the Public Records.
Inaccurate address information provided for the Property.
Any other information not contained in the specified Public Records as of the Report Date.
Any information which would be disclosed by a physical inspection of the Proparty.
Any information known by cne of the Parties.
The health or risk to humans or animals that may be associated with any of the disclosed hazards.
The costs of investigating or remediating any of the disclosed hazards.

This Report is not an insurance policy and does not provide the same protections as an insurance policy. The price of this
Report has been established with the understandings of the responsibilities of JCP-LGS as set forth in this Section. The premium
for an insurance policy would be significantly greater than the cost of this Report. The Parties acknowledge that claims for
damages beyond actual losses can significantly increase the costs of Reports and make prompt resolution of claims more difficult.
In order to induce JCP-LGS to provide this Report for the price charged, and to help streamline the process of resolving any
disputes between the Parties and JCP-LGS, the Buyer, Seller and Agents agree that if there Is a material error or omission in this
Report;

» The Party who suffers damages as a result of such error or omission shall be entitled at most to recover from
JCP-LGS the actual proved damages measured by the difference in the fair market value of the Property as of the
Report Date, caused by the error or omission but not in excess of sale price of the Property to the Buyer. The
Party making such claim must notify JCP-LGS promptly of such claim, take no action which will adversely affect
JCP-L.GS’s liability or defenses to such claim and the Party must fully cooperate with JCP-L.GS in the defense of
such claim. The Party shall cooperate with providing reasonable evidence of the claim as requested by JCP-LGS.

» JCP-LGS shall not be liable for indirect, consequential, personal injury, physical damage or punitive damages
(including, but not limited to, emotional distress or pain and suffering).

»  JCP-LGS will defend the Parties regarding a claim made in accordance with the foregoing provisions. JCP-LGS
shall have the right to choose the legal counsel and control the defense of such claim as it reasonably
determines.

= JCP-LGS shall be subrogated to all rights of the claiming Party against anyone including, but not limited to,
another Party who had actual knowledge of a matter and failed to disclose it to the other Parties in writing prior
to the Sale Date.

H. SELLER AND SELLER’S AGENT'S RESPONSIBILITY OF FULL DISCLOSURE

Sellers of real property and their agents should always fully disclose all material facts regarding the real property which they are
selling. Regardless of the information in this Repert, if Seller or Seller's Agent has any actual knowiedge of hazards potentially
affecting the Property, that information should be promptly disclosed in writing to the Buyer and the Buyer's Agent.
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|. OTHER AGREEMENTS

This Report sets forth the complete, integrated agreement between JCP-LGS and the Parties. Evidence of prior or
contemporaneous statements, representations, promises or agreements shall not be admissible to vary the terms of this written
agresment. This agreement may not be changed or amended except by a written document signed by an authorized
representative of JCP-LGS and the Parties. In the event that any dispute arises between JCP-LGS and any Parties arising out of or
relating to this Report or its subject matter, or any act or omission of JCP-LGS, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover his,
her or its reascnable costs, including attorneys’ fees, from the losing party.
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ADDENDUM

SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
UPDATED AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREAS AND 65dB NQISE CONTOUR

On November 9, 2012 the Board of the San Mateo City/County Asscciation of Governments adopted an updated Comprehensive
Airport Land Use Plan for San Francisco International Airport. As a result of this update:

+  San Mateo County in its entirety is now located within Airport Influence Area A subject to statutory Notice of Airport real
estate transfer disclosure.

« Significant portions of the county proximate o San Francisco International Airport are alse located within the newly
designated Airport Influence Area B for which real estate transfer disclosure is also required.

+ CNEL 65dB (decikel) and other noise contours for this facility have been modified.

For current information, please refer to the "Airport Influence Area Disclosure” and “Airport Noise Disclosure” contained in the
previous section of this Report.
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California Property Tax Disclosure Report™

The parties for whom this Report was prepared are the owner (“Seller”y of the Residential Property
{*Property”) on the Report Date, the buyer ("Buyer”) of the Residential Property from Seller as of the Report
Date and their respective licensed real estate agents (“Agents”). Seller, Buyer and the Agents are sometimes
referred to herein as “Party” or “Parties.”

PART 1. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY:

This Report discloses the results of an electronic search of specified government lists ("Databases") containing real
praperty tax information and geographic data concerning the Residential Property. To understand the information
provided, please read this entire Report.

The Residential Property:

A Is E IS NOT D Subject to one or more Mello-Roos Community Facilities Districts.
B. IS D IS NOT Subject to one or more 1915 Bond Act Assessment Districts.

c IS E IS NOT D Subject to other direct assessments.

D 15 D IS NOT IE Subject to SRA Fire Prevention Fee

For more detailed information as to the foregoing determinations, please review Parts 2 and 3 and 6.

THIS IS A DATABASE REPORT ONLY: The tax information in this Report only provides information derived from
County Tax Assessor's Databases (“Datlabases”’) identified in this Report. While JCP-LGS has made good faith efforts
to report from the Databases as accurately as possible, the quality, accuracy, and currency ("Database Date”) of the
information contained in these Databases can vary greatly. For more information regarding a specific Database,
please read Part 2 of this Report.

LIABILITY PROTECTIONS: Upon consummation of the sale of the Residential Property to Buyer (“Sale Date”), the
Parties involved in that sale are protected against loss caused by an error in this Report as specified in Part 8 entitled
“Methods and Limitations.” The Parties understand that this is a report product and not an insurance policy.

This Report satisfies Seller's obligations to disclose (a) Mello-Roos and 1915 Act Bond Assessmentis
applicable to the Residential Property as required by California Civil Code Section 1102.6b, and
(b) Supplemental Taxes as required by California Civil Code Section 1102.6c.

BUYER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Buyer(s) acknowledge(s) receipt of this California Property Tax Disclosure Report™ as well as
the Notice of Special Tax and Assessment contained herein by his/her/their signature(s) on the
Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement (NHDS) Form that is a part of this report package.
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE | APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEQ COUNTY, CA Report Date; 03/28/2013
Report Number: 1303471

PART 2. NOTICE OF SPECIAL TAX/ASSESSMENT

TO THE PROSPECTWE PURCHASER OF THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT THE ADDRESS REFERENCED
ABOVE:

THIS [S A NOTIFICATION TO BUYER PRIOR TO PURCHASING THE RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY.

If the Residential Property is within a Mello-Roos Community Facilities District (CFD), it is subject to a special tax that
will appear on the property tax bill. This special tax is in addition to the ad valorem property taxes and any other
charges and benefit assessments that will be itemized on the property tax bill and the proceeds of this tax or
assessment are used to provide public facilities or services that are likely to particularly benefit the real property. This
special tax may not be imposed on all parcels within the city or county where the property is located.

The current tax levy, maximum tax levy, the maximum tax escalator, and the authorized facilities andfor services
which are being paid for by the special taxes are indicated below. THE BUYER SHOULD TAKE THIS TAX AND THE
BENEFITS FRCM THE PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES FOR WHICH IT PAYS INTO ACCOUNT IN DECIDING
WHETHER TO BUY THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY,

' START DATE ] GURRENT TAX CURRENT YEAR
AGENCY FACILITIES AND/OR SERVICES | (S1aRTDATES e AR VEAR
BELMONT CFD 2060-1 CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 2001/2002 $74.00 $71.00
LIBRARY LIERARY, IMPROVEMENTS TO 2030/2031
EXISTING LIBRARY, LIBRARY
MAINTENANGE AND ADJACENT
PARK MAINTENANCE
MAX. TAX ESCALATOR CONTACT PHONE NUMBER ACCELER’ﬂEg gg“ﬁg')-OS”RE
0% NBS GOVT FINANCE GROUP {800) 676-7516 YES

Note: If “yes” is marked under Accelerated Foreclosure, please see Section C for more detailed information.

Database Date: 2012-2013

If the Residential Property is within a 1915 Bond Act Assessment District, this assessment district has issued bonds to
finance the acquisition or construction of certain public improvements that are of direct and special benefit to all real
property within the assessment district. The bonds will be repaid from annual assessment installments against the
property within the assessment district.

Annual assessment installments of such an assessment district will appear on the real property tax bills and are in
additicn to the ad valorem property taxes and any other charges and levies that will be itemized on the property tax
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEC COUNTY, CA Report Date: 03/28/2013

Report Number: 1303471

bill. If the assessment installments are not paid when due each year, the Residential Property may be foreclosed
upon and sold.

The annual assessment installment against the Residential Property and the public facilities that are being financed by
the proceeds from the sale of bonds that are being repaid by the assessments are indicated below.

THE BUYER SHOULD TAKE ANY ASSESSMENT(S) AND THE BENEFITS FROM THE PUBLIC FACILITIES FOR
WHICH IT PAYS INTO ACCOUNT IN DECIDING WHETHER TO BUY THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY.

This Residential Property is NOT SUBJECT to 1915 Bond Assessment Districts

A COPY OF THE RESOLUTION CONFIRMING ASSESSMENTS THAT SPECIFIES MORE PRECISELY HOW THE
ASSESSMENTS ARE APPORTIONED AMONG PROPERTIES IN THE ASSESSMENT DISTRICT CAN BE
OBTAINED BY CALLING THE CONTACT NAME AND NUMBER LISTED ABOVE. THERE MAY BE A CHARGE
FOR THIS DOCUMENT NOT TO EXCEED THE ESTIMATED REASONABLE COST OF PROVIDING THE
DOCUMENT

Certain assessment or bond issues may contain accelerated foreclosure liens which have priority over other real
propetty taxes and are a legal right included as part of the security for the obligation. The issuers of such bonds are
often contractually required to monitor and collect delinquent assessments quickly. Accordingly these assessments
are not subject to the five (5) year waiting period applicable to ad valorem real property taxes. If the real property is
subject to such an assessment and the taxes are not paid promptly, the real property may be foreclosed upen and
sold at public auction on an expedited basis. Therefore, it is extremely important that the real property tax bill be
paid on time to prevent the accelerated foreclosure.
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE |
BELMONT, SAN MATEQ COUNTY, CA

A. Summary of 2012-2013 Property T

APN: 044-012-040
Report Date: 03/28/2013

Report Number: 1303471
PART 3. CURRENT PROPERTY TAX BILL SUMMARY

x Bill

California Property Tax Disclosure Report ™

The following is a summary of Database information obtained from the SAN MATEC COUNTY Secured Property Tax
Roll for Tax Year 2012-2013 (“Database Date”). This summary is provided for informational purposes only. The
summary includes Ad Valorem taxes which are based on the property's Assessed Value as well as other Non- Ad
Valorem Direct or Special Assessments. Upon transfer of ownership, the Assessed Value may be reset to the Current
Market Vaiue or Sale Price which can result in a substantial change in the Ad Valorem taxes assessed. Please see

Parts 4 and 5 of this Report for more information regarding Ad Valorem taxes and Supplemental taxes.

Total Assessed Value: $767,248
1% Installment Due 11/01/2012 $ 4,836.35
2n Installment Due 03/01/2013 $ 4,836.35
Total Annual Tax Liability $9,672.70
General Ad Valorem Taxes
AGENCY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT Cgl_'fgﬁg
SAN MATEG COUNTY GENERAL ADVALOREM TAXES AND $6,431.28 |(650) 363-4142
VOTER APPROVED BONDS
TOTAL AD VALOREM TAXES $8,431.28
Direct and/or Special Assessments
AGENCY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT | CONTACT
PHONE
BELMONT SEWER SEWER DISTRICT $297.86 | (800) 676-7516
BELMONT SEWER TREATMENT SEWER DISTRICT $250.82 | (800) 676-7516
FACILITY
BELMONT SEWER VOLUMETRIC SEWER DISTRICT $360.44 |(800) 676-7516
BELMONT STORM DRAIN FEE UTILITYWATER DISTRICT $31.34 [(800) 676-7516
BELMOT REDWOOD SHORES BELMONT REDWOOD SHORES SCHOOL $174.00 |{650) 363-4142
SCHOOLS COMB PARCEL TAX
FEDCA&NPDES STORM FEE SPEC ASMT FEE $6.52 |(650) 599-1417
SAN MATEQ COUNTY SAN MATEO MOSQUITO ABATEMENT $3.74 | (650) 344-8592
DISTRICT
SEQUOIA UHSD MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT $11.70 |(800) 273-5167
ASSESSMENT
SMCCCD 2010-2013 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT $34.00 |(800) 273-5167
“" BELMONT CFD 2000-1 LIBRARY MELLO ROOS COMMUNITY FACILITIES $71.00 |(800) 676-7516
DISTRICT
TOTAL DIRECT ASSESSMENTS $1,241.42

** Indicates Mello Roos or 1915 Bond Act Assessments. See Part 2 “Notice of Special
Tax/Assessment” for additional information regarding these items.
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEQ COUNTY, CA Report Date: 03/28/2013
Report Number: 1303471

Certain districts that levy special taxes or assessments may offer exemptions to Senior Citizens. These exemptions
can result in substantial savings to qualified tax payers. The filing of an application along with annual renewal may be
required. Below is the contact information for requesting details on filing exemptions for districts that may offer a
Senior Citizen Exemption. Additional Direct Assessment Districts may offer exemptions. Therefore you may want to
contact the districts to determine their policy on Senior Citizen Exemptions

No Senior Citizen Exemptions listed as of the most recent update from the County, See Part 4B for additional
information on other exemptions that may be available to Buyer.
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE | APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEQ COUNTY, CA Report Date: 03/28/2013
Report Number: 1303471

PART 4. ESTIMATING PROPERTY TAXES AFTER THE SALE

PROPERTY TAX ESTIMATOR

The following calculation method is provided to assist Buyer in esfimating the approximate amount of property tax
charges that the Residential Property may be subject to for the upcoming tax year based on the assessed valuation
being equal to the sales price. The amount derived is only an estimate and is not a substitute for a tax bill from the
County, nor does it anticipate new property tax charges, fees or other changes in the property tax rates for future tax
years.

1  Estimated Sales PriCe. ... v iee s e e . 1 3

2  Estimated Ad Valorem Tax Rate ... e . 2 0.01099

3 Multiply line 1 by line 2. This is your Estimated Ad Valorem Tax......... . 3 3

4 Direct Assessments including Mello Roos Special Taxes and . 4 $1,241.42
1915 Bond Assessments if applicable............ i,

5 Add lines 3 and 4. Total Estimated Annual Tax Amount After Sale . 5 $

The information In this subparagraph A is an estimate only. The purpose of this “ESTIMATOR” is to assist Buyer in
ptanning for property taxes which will be applicable after the Sale Date. This "ESTIMATOR” requires the Buyer's
projection of the purchase price of the Residential Property. Please note that potential exemptions and exclusions are
not reflected in this estimate. Additionally, undeveloped or recently developed properties may be subject to additional
Direct Assessments not included in this estimate. JCP-LGS is not responsible or liable for any losses, liabilities or
damages resulting from use of this Property Tax Estimator.

California law provides certain exemptions from reassessments. The following is a list of common exemptions which
may be available:

" Homeowner exemption (California Constitution Art XIl, §3 & R&T Code §218)
n Honorably discharged veterans (California Constitution Art X(ll, §3 & R&T Code §205)
= Disabled veterans {California Constitution Art XIIl, §4 & R&T Code §205)

California law also provides certain exclusions from reassessment. The following is a list of common exclusions which
may be available:

Persons over 55 years of age (R&T Code § 69.5)

Severely and permanently disable persons (R&T Code § 69.5(a))

Transfers between parents and children and grandparents and grandchildren (R&T Code § 63.1)
Transfers into revocable trusts (R&T Code § 62)

Interspousal transfers (R&T Code § 63)

Improvements for seismic retrofitting (R&T Code § 74.5)

Improvements for disabled access (R&T Code § 74.3)

Replacement of property damaged or destroyed by disasier (R&T Code § 69)

m W ¥ ®H ®E ®E ®E =
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO COUNTY, CA Report Date: 03/28/2013
Report Number: 1303471

In order to determine if Buyer may qualify for any exemptions or exclusions or to obtain a comprehensive list of
available exemptions and exclusions, please contact the county tax assessor's office ((650) 363-4142) or visit the
county website at http:/Awww.smcare.org/assessor/default.asp. Additional infermation is also available on the website
for the California Board of Equalization at www.bog.ca.gov

PART 5. SUPPLEMENTAL TAX INFORMATION

California law mandates the county assessor to reappraise real property upon a change in ownership or completion of
new construction. The assessor's office issues a supplemental assessment which reflects the difference between the
prior assessed value and ihe new assessment. This value is prorated based on the number of months remaining in
the fiscal tax year which ends June 30.

Notices of the supplemental assessment are mailed out to the property owners prior to the issuance of the
supplemental tax bill or refund if the value is reduced. The taxes or refund based on the supplemental assessment are
in addition to the regular annual tax bill.

The supplemental tax will be due from the current owner in addition to the regular tax assessment. Accordingly for the
first year of ownership, Buyer should ptan for this additional payment.

The following notice is mandated by California Civil Code Section 1102.6c;

NOTICE OF YOUR ‘SUPPLEMENTAL’ PROPERTY TAX BILL

"California property tax law requires the Assessor to revalue real property at the time the ownership of the
property changes. Because of this law, you may receive one or two supplemental tax bills, depending on
when your loan closes.

The suppiemental tax bills are not mailed to your lender. If you have arranged for your property tax payments
to be paid through an impound account, the supplemental tax bills will not be paid by your lender. It is your
responsibility to pay these supplemental hills directly to the Tax Collector.

If you have any question concerning this matter, please call your local Tax Assessor or Collector's Office."

SAN MATEO County Assessor
Phone: (850) 363-4142
Website: http:/Awww smcare.org/assessor/default.asp
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ING SUPPLEM
SUPPLEMENTAL TAX ESTIMATOR

The following schedule is provided to estimate the potential amount of the supplemental taxes on a given property
and does NOT include the amount of the regular annual ad valorem property tax. The following calculation provides
an estimate of the supplemental property taxes that can be expected during the first year of ownership, and should be
used for planning purposes only.

1 Estimated Sales Price......ceieei e e e 1 §
2 Estimated Current Assessed Valug .......cccooinieevninicieeen, e 2 §767,248
3 Subtract fine 2 from line 1.
Estimated Supplemental Assessed Value......cocoviinciininnnnn «3 §
4 Multiply line 3 by 0.01099. (The Estimated Ad Valorem Tax Rate
for the Residential Property)
Estimated Full-Year Supplemental Tax Obligation ..........cccooen e 4 5

If the Sale Date for the Residential Property falls during the months of January through May, Buyer will
receive TWO supplemental tax bills: (a) one for the current partial tax year; and (b) ocne for the next full tax
year. The supplemental taxes can be estimated by completing linas 5 through 8 below:

5 Enter the Month-of-Sale Factor from TABLE 1 below. ................. e 5
6  Multiply line 4 by line 5.

Estimated Supplemental Tax Bill #1......ccoviviniiii s » 65 §
7  Enter the amount on line 4.

Estimated Supplemental Tax Bl #2 ... o7 3
8 Addlines 6 and 7. Total estimated Supplemental Tax Bill...........e« 8 §

If the Sale Date for the Residential Property falls during the months of June through December, Buyer will
receive ONE supplemental tax bill. The supplemental tax can be estimated by completing lines 9 and 10
below:

9 Enter the Month-of-3ale Factor from TABLE 2 below.................s @
10 Multiply line 4 by line 9.
Total Estimated Supplemental Tax Bill.........cc.oc o ivvviiiivccnnnn, « 10 §
TABLE 1. Month-of-Sale Factor TABLE 2. Month-of-Sale Factor

Jan 0.4167 Jun 1.0000
Feb 0.3333 Jul 0.9167
Mar 0.2500 Aug 0.8333
Apr 0.1667 Sep 0.7500
May 0.0833 Oct 0.6667

Nov 0.5833

Dec 0.5000

The information in this subparagraph C is an estimate only. The purpose of this "ESTIMATOR?” is to assist Buyer in
planning for the supplemental taxes. The estimated supplemental tax is not a substitute for the supplemental bill and
may not be relied upon as such. This "ESTIMATOR” requires the Buyer's projection of the purchase price of the
Residential Property as well as month in which the transaction will be consummated. Please note that potential
exemptions and exclusions are not reflacted in these estimations. JCP-LGS is not responsible or liable for any losses,
liabilities or damages resulting from use of this Supplemental Tax Estimator.
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO COUNTY, CA Report Date: 03/28/2013
Report Number: 1303471

PART 6. STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA FIRE PREVENTION FEE

Pursuant to Chapter 1.5 (commencing with Section 4210) to Part 2 of Division 4 of the Public Resources Code, the
State of California shall charge an annual “Fire Prevention Benefit Fee” (“Benefit Fee”) on each eligible habitable
structure on a parcel that is within a State Responsibility Area ("SRA™) as defined in Section 4102 of the Public
Resources Code, commencing with the 2011-2012 fiscal year. For an explanation of the SRA, refer to Page 10 of the
Natural Hazard Disclosure Report, under "Wildland Fire Area (State Responsibility Area)”. The Fee Amount and a
Fee Exemption (explained below) were implemented in an emergency regulation adopted January 23, 2012 by the
State Board of Forestry and Fire Protection (“Board").

Fee Amaunt: A Benefit Fee of one hundred-fifty dollars ($150) shall be charged on each habitable structure within an
SRA, including single-family homes, multi-dwelling structures, mobile and manufactured homes, and condominiums.
This is not a *per parcel” fee, but a levy on each structure (if any) on the parcel within an SRA which the State
determines to be habitable.

Fee Exemption: Property owners of habitable structures within @ SRA and also within the boundaries of a local
agency that provides fire protection services shall receive a fee reduction of thirty-five dollars {($35) per habitable
structure.

The fees collected, other than that retained by the BOE necessary for payment of refunds and expenses incurred in
the collection of the fee, shall be deposited into the State Responsibility Area Fire Prevention Fund in the State
Treasury. This Fund shall be used by the Board and the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (“CalFire”) to
finance the cost of specified fire prevention activities that will benefit the owners within the SRA who are reguired to
pay the fee, including such activities as public education programs and local fire prevention projects to reduce fire risk
in SRAs.

On July 1, 2013, and annually thereafter, the Board shall adjust the annual amount of the Fire Prevention Fee to
reflect the percentage of change in the average annual value of a specified standard price index as reported by the
Department of Finance. Commencing with the 2012-13 fiscal year, if there are sufficient amounts of moneys in the
SRA Fire Prevention Fund to finance the costs of specified fire prevention activities for a fiscal year, the BOE would
be prohibited from collecting the fee for that fiscal year.

Appeals Process: A person from whom the Benefit Fee is to be due may petition for a redstermination of whether this
fee requirement applies to the Property. To appeal, the owner must submit within 30 days after the date of service of the
determination a written petition stating the specific grounds upon which the appeal is founded and include supporting
documentation. The petition must be sent o the address indicated by CalFire which may be the address of CalFire's
Designated Fee Administrator.

Database Date: August 2012

This property is not located in a State Responsibility Area.
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE, APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO COUNTY, CA Report Date: 03/28/2013
Report Number: 1303471

PART 7. PRIVATE TRANSFER FEE ADVISORY: DISCLOSURE REQUIRED
EFFECTIVE JAN. 1, 2008

Private Transfer Fee. This is a fee imposed by a private entity such as a property developer, home builder, or
homeowner association, when a property within a certain type of subdivision is sold or transferred. (It is commonly
known as a "Private Transfer Tax") It is NOT the same as a city or county Documentary Transfer Tax. A Private
Transfer Fee may apply in addition to government Documentary Transfer Taxes that are due upon sale or transfer of
the Property.

Transfer Fee Defined. California Civil Code Section 1098 defines a "Transfer Fee" as "any fee payment requirement
imposed within a covenant, restriction, or condition contained in any deed, contract, security instrument, or other
document affecting the transfer or sale of, or any interest in, real property that requires a fee be paid upon transfer of
the real property.” Certain existing fees such as governmental fees, court ordered fees, mechanic lien fees, common
interest development fees, etc. are spedifically excluded from the definition of “Transfer Fee.”

Effective January 1, 2008, if the payment of any Transfer Fee is required in the sale or transfer of the
Property, Civil Code Section 1102.6e requires Seller to notify Buyer of the existence of the fee and to
disclose certain specific information about the fee.

Content of Disclosure. Civil Code Section 1102.6e requires the Seller to disclose specific information about any
Transfer Fee that may affect the Property. If a Private Transfer Fee affects the Property, refer io C.A.R. Form NTF {11/07),
provided by the California Association of Realtors®, for a standard format to use In making the Transfer Fee disclosure.

How to Determine the Existence of a Transfer Fee. If a Transfer Fee does exist affecting the Property, the
document creating the fee may be on file with the County Recorder as a notice recorded against the Property and
should be disclosed in the preliminary (title) report on the Property. However, the preliminary (title) report will merely
disclose the existence of the documents affecting fitle, not the content of the documents. The title of a document may
also not be sufficient to disclose that a Transfer Fee is included in its terms. Accordingly Seller should {a) request the
title company which issued the preliminary (title) report to provide copies of the documents shown as "exceptions,”
and (b) review each document to determine if it contains a Transfer Fee.

Parties are advised that documents regarding any Transfer Fee should be obtained early in the sale process in
order to avoid delays in the transaction process and to ensure full disclosure as required by law.
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PART 8. METHODS AND LIMITATIONS -~ PLEASE READ!

This Part will summarize (a) the methods used in creating this Report, {(b) the limitations with respect to the data
provided, and (c) the responsibilities and liabilities of JCP-LGS under this Report. Please read this entire Part 8
carefully to understand the limitations of this Report and JCP-L.GS’s responsibilities.

A. LMITATIONS ON TAX INFORMATION

JCP-LGS has accurately reported the information in the Databases as of the dates of each Database as specified in
Part 2 {"Database Dates”). With respect to the Databases, it is important to understand that:;

» The Databases may not be accurate, current, fully detailed, or complete.

« A parcel of real property may be subject to an assessment district that has been approved but not created as
of the Report Date.

Changes may have occurred in the Databases since the Database Date specified above.

There may be other governmental databases with relevant information which are not included in this Report.
Personal property taxes are not included in this Report.

Supplemental taxes can be assessed based on improvements to the real property after they have been
completed and the assessor becomes aware of same. Supplemental faxes are not included in the
Databases.

« Assessment districts which have been created but not funded are not included.

B. JCP-LGS DoES NoT CONSTANTLY CHECK DATABASES FOR CHANGES

Each Database used in this Report is updated by the applicable governmental agency at various intervals as
determined by that agency having responsibility for the database ("Responsible Agency”) and may be updated at any
time and without notice. JCP-LGS maintains an update schedule and makes reasonable efforts to use updated
information but it cannot feasibly do so on a constant basis, and the complexities of obtaining and adapting the data
into a usable format for preparing this Report necessitates some delay once the updated information is obtained. For
these reasons, JCP-LGS reports information as of the date when the Database was last updated by JCP-LGS which
specific date is specified as the "Database Date” for each Database in Part 2.

C. LIMITATIONS IN THIS REPORT

JCP-LGS does not make any representations as to:
= The accuracy, validity or completeness of the Databases.
»  Any information in a Database after the Database Date for that Database.
= Any information regarding the Residential Property after the Report Date.

This Report only provides information electronically derived from the Databases in accordance with the Methods and
Limitations.

D. ONLY THE PARTIES MAY RELY ON THIS REPORT

This Report is valid, the Parties may rely on the Report, and a contract is formed with JCP-LGS, only upon receipt by
JCP-LGS of payment of the full price of the Report.

This Report may be relied upen only by the Parties to the transaction for which it has been purchased. This Report
cannot be relied upon (&) by any persons other than Seller, Buyer and their Agents, (b} for any other real property, or
(c) for any future transactions involving the Residential Property. The price paid for the Report does not include any
amounts for protection of such other parties.
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E. LiMITATIONS ON JCP-LGS’s LiaBILITY

Given the limited nature of this Report, and the fact that JCP-LGS is reporting, not assuming liability, JCP-LGS is not
responsible for;

Any inaccuracies or incompleteness of the information in the Databases.
Inaccurate address information provided for the Residential Property.

Any other information not contained in the specified Databases.

Any information known by one of the Parties.

Any changes to the information in the Databases after the Database Date.

This Report is not an insurance policy and does not provide the same protections as an insurance policy. It does
not obligate JCP-LGS to defend any Party against any claims, and JCP-LGS shall not have any duty to defend
against any claims pursuant to California Civil Code § 2778 or otherwise, The price of this Report has not been based
upon any responsibility for defense costs, nor for assumption of all tax liability. The premium for an insurance product
would be significantly greater than the cost of this Report. The Parties acknowledge that claims for damages beyond
actual losses can significantly increase the costs of Reports and make prompt resolution of claims more difficult. In
order to induce JCP-LGS to provide this Report for the price charged, and to help streamline the process of resolving
any disputes between the Parties and JCP-LGS, Buyer, Seller and Agents agree that if there is a material error or
omission in this Report:

* The Party who suffers damages as a result of such error or omission shall be entitled at most to
recover from JCP-LGS the actual proved damages measured by the difference in the fair market value
of the Residential Property as of the Report Date, caused by the error or omission but not in excess
of the present value of the total tax amount under-reported which would payable for a five (5) year
period.

=  JCP-LGS shall not be liable for indirect, consequential, or punitive damages (including, but not
limited to, emotional distress or pain and suffering).

JCP-LGS shall not be liable to a Party for any matters known to that Party or its Agent {including errors in this Report)
and not disclosed in writing 1o both the other Parties and JCP-LGS prior to the date the Residential Property is sold by
Seller to Buyer.

F. SELLER AND SELLER'S AGENT'S RESPONSIBILITY OF FULL DISCLOSURE

Sellers of real property and their Agents should always fully disclose all material facts regarding the real property
which they are selling. Regardless of the information in this Report, if Seller or Seller's Agent has any actual
knowledge of tax information potentially affecting the Residential Property, that information should be promptly
disclosed in writing to the Buyer and the Buyer's Agent.

G. OTHER AGREEMENTS

This Report sets forth the complete, integrated agreement between JCP-LGS and the Parties. Evidence of prior or
contemporaneous statements, representations, promises or agreements shall not be admissible to vary the terms of
this written agreement. This agreement may not be changed or amended except by a written decument signed by an
authorized representative of JCP-LGS and the Parties. In the event that any dispute arises between JCP-LGS and
any Parties arising out of or relating to this Report or its subject matter, or any act or omission of JCP-LGS, the
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover his, her or its reascnable costs, including attorneys’ fees, from the losing
party.

If any provision of this Report, or its application to any circumstance, is held to be invalid, unenforceable, or void, the
remainder of this Report shall remain in full force and effect and enforced to the fullest extent possible.
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JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Report

B The EnviroCheck Report™
e disclosuies.com
R - For SAN MATEO COUNTY
Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE | APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO County, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
(“Residential Property”) Report Number: 1303471
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

The parties to the Transaction to which this Report applies ("Parties”) are the owner of the Residential Property on the Report
Date ("Seller”), the buyer of the Residential Property under contract of sale as of the Report Date (“Buyer”) anc their respective
licensed real estate agents ("Agents”). JCP-LGS and the Parties are the parties to the contract that is entered into by the
purchase of this Report.

SUMMARY OF DETERMINATIONS
The Residential Property:

IS I:l IS NOT E within % mile of a known leaking underground storage tank Site(s).
IS l:l IS NOT E within one {1.0) mile of a "Superfund” or RCRA Corrective Action site(s).

1 [ ] 1sNOT[X]  within % mile of Site(s) other than those above that are listed in the databases
' specified in the Explanation of Databases Used in this Report.

1s{ ] 1sNOT[X]  within % mile of a mapped oil or gas well(s).

(1] D 1S NOT E within 2,000 feet of a Gas Transmission or Hazardous Liquid Pipeline{s)
depicted in the National Pipeline Mapping System.

For more detailed information as to the foregoing determinations, please read this entire report.

JCP-LGS prepared this Report. The Parties are protected by JCP-LGS's Professional Liability Insurance Policy for damages to
the extent they are caused by JCP-LGS's negligent acts, errors or omissions in the performance of our services and subject to
the limitations of this report. {

4 -

A 4
Determined by JCP-LGS Disclosure Reports. A

Greg Rufe, Chief QOperating Officer
JCP-LGS Disclosure Reports

BUYER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Buyer(s) acknowledge(s) receipt of this EnviroCheck Repart™ by his/heritheir signature(s) on the Natural Hazard
Disclosure Statement (NHDS) Form that is a part of this report package.

ENVIROCHECK REPORT - Page 1 of 17
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JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Report
The EnviroCheck Report™
For SAN MATEO COUNTY

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE | APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO County, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
{*Residential Property”) Report Number: 1303471

ABOUT THIS REPORT

THIS IS A DATABASE REPORT ONLY: This Report only provides information from the Databases identified in this
Report. While JCP-LGS has made good faith efforts to report from the Databases as accurately as possible, the quality,
accuracy, and curmrency of the information contained in these Databases can vary greatly. For more information regarding a
spacific Database, please read the section below entitled “Explanation of Databases Used.”

NOT AN INSPECTION REPORT: This Report is not the same thing as a physical ingpection report or a full environmental
assessment report. JCP-LGS has not physically Inspected the Residenttal Froperty nor the Sites. This Report only
summarizes the information from governmental Databases using the Point Source methodology described below to determine
the proximity of Sites to the Residential Property.

LIABILITY PROTECTIONS: Upon purchase of this report and consummation of the sale of the Residentia! Property to
Buyer ("Sale Date”), the Parties involved in that sale are protected against loss caused by any error in this Report as specified
in the section below entitled “Methods and Limitations.”

NOT AN INSURANCE POLICY: This Report is a binding contract but is not an insurance policy. The price charged for the
Report daes not cover the costs that would be necessary to provide all of the protections of an insurance policy.

UNDERSTANBING THIS REPORT: To understand the information in this Report, it is important to read the entire Report.

POINT AND LINE SOURCE METHODOLOGY: This Report does not identify the precise areas actually contaminated
by an environmental hazard: rather, as a reasonable approximaticn, it identifies a= "point sources” for contamination those
Sites identified in a spacific Database, such as a leaking underground tank on a specific property. The point sources identified
in this Report may not precisely reflect the location of the source of contamination on the Site, nor will they describe the spread
of any contamination from the source. In addition, any point source that lies beyond the standard 1/4, 1/2 or 1.0 mile radius
distances considered here will not be reflected in this Report—even if it is known to be the origin of a larger contaminated area.
Point sources are included in this Report as of the time they are identified in the government lists consulted by JCP-LGS. ifa
box is checked "IS" on the above Summary of Determinations, JCP-LGS recommends further investigation of that Site. Please
note that the Gas Transmission and Hazardous Liquid Pipeling disclosure is based on the Property’s location with respect to
“line sources” represented in that Database.

The perchlorate contamination plume that is known o have affected groundwater in parts of Morgan Hill, San Martin, and
possibly Gilroy is an example of a hazard Study Area. The peint source responsible for it, reported to be in Morgan Hill, has
not yet bean officially listed on a publicly-available government site list. For current information about that Study Area, please
contact the Santa Clara Valley Water District Perchlorate Hotline at 1-888-Hey-Noah (1-888-438-6624).

Some official lists may include Sifes that have been closed or otherwise cleaned up, or are simply being monitored or
regulated with no known contamination.

ENVIROCHECK REPCRT - Page 2 of 17
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JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Report

A i ™
ENC The EnviroCheck Report
w, For SAN MATEO COUNTY
Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEQ County, CA 24002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
("Residential Property™) Report Number: 1303471

THE ENVIROCHECK REPORT™
TABLE OF CONTENTS

This Report includes the sections identified in this Table of Contents and is not complete if any one of these parts is missing.

Sections PAGE
Introduction & Summarizes the environmental Database search results............ e 1
Summary
About this Report Provisions defining the scope and purpose of thisreport.............o. 2
Table Of O IS i e e e 3
Site Map Map of Sites found in the government records search.......c.cooociiv i e 4
Site List List of Databases searched and contaminated or potentially contaminated Sites found 5-6
to be within specified distances of the Residential Property..............

Unlocatable Sites List of Sites missing key localion information...........ccoovivii i e e, 7
Cil & Gas Wells Qil and Gas Well Locations within 1/4-mile of Property ..., 8
NPMS Pipelines NPMS Gas Transmission and Hazardous Liquid Pipelines within 2,000 feet of the 9-10

P DY . e e e e s
Explanation of Description of the environmental Databases from which this Report was prepared...... 11«14
Databases Used
Guide to Environmental Explanation of environmental hazard issues (available onling)....................oo 14
" Hazards
Methods and Explanation of the Methods and Limitations in this Report.............o. 15-17
Limitations
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MAP OF SITES FOUND AROUND PROPERTY AT:
2100 LYO’[\I AVE};J BELMONT, CA 94002-1639

T

e
AN

E {771 Subjest Property 8 0 A8 11 Mie
2,080 Fapt

NOTE: The foregeing map may show more sites than are reported in the listing beiow. The map shows all sites found within
the square coverage area. The listing below reports only those sites found within the standard radius search distance for the
database lisfed, which covers a smaller area. Sites outside of that standard radius search distance are not listed below. The
standard radius search distances for point scurces are defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's "All Appropriate
Inquiries” (AAI) guidelines. The AAI standard search distance differs between database categories, depending upon degree of
potential hazard. Pipeline search distance (2,000 feet, red dashed circle on map) complies with U.S. bill H.R. 22 (Speier). See
section called "Explanation of Databases Used" for the actual standard search distance used for each database category.

i (NPL) Federal National Priorities List or "Superfund" sites A {(SWIS) Solid Waste Landfill Facilities

o (RCRA COR) Corrective Action Sites ‘& (SLIC) Spills, Leaks, Investig. & Cleanup

rjl,l (LUST) Leaking Underground Storage Tanks California EnviroStor State Response Sites

ﬁ Qi or Gas Well - | Gas Transmission Pipelines (Approximate)
-#—- | Hazardous Liguid Pipelines (Approximaie)
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disclosures.cor For SAN MATEO COUNTY

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEQ County, CA 24002-163% Report Date: 03/28/2013
(“Residential Property”) Report Number: 1303471

LIST OF SITES IDENTIFIED IN
ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE RECORDS SEARCH

The list below indicates the results of an electronic search of certain federal and state level environmental-hazard record
systems, or databases, that are known to include contaminated sites. The databases are searched for hazard sites at standard
distances from the subject property. The standard search distance is not the same for all databases, but depends upon the
nature of the environmental hazard which the database represents. First American uses search distances that comply with the
U.8. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) "All Appropriate Inguiry” (AAl) standard for government records search (40 CFR
Part 312.26) under the U.S. Small Business Liability Relief and Revitalization Act ("the Brownfields Law"). "Distance" is the
straight line distance in miles between the Property geocede (latitude/longitude) and the Site geocode.

Open = Site listed as undergoing clean-up, investigation, or referral to another agency; or as non-active,
abandoned or absorbed but not closed or completed.

Closed = Site listed as clean-up completed, release secured, no further remedial action planned, case closed,
or delisted.

Active (or Inactive) = Site facility listed as actively (or not actively) engaged in a type of activity regulated under
RCRA,

N/A = Not Applicable — site listed as uncontaminated, or as using or storing hazardous substances.

N/P = Not Provided — site status not supplied on agency list used.

National Priorities List (Federal "Superfund” list) - 1 mile
Federal Resource Censervation and Recovery Act (RCRA) - Corrective Actions List - 1 mile
California State Response List (includes Active Annual Workplan, AWP, sites) - 1/2 mile

California Spills, Leaks, Invastigation and Cleanup {SLIC) List - 1/2 mile

N S Y

California Solid Waste Landfill Sites (SWIS) List - 1/2 mile

<] [x] [x] [x] [ [x]

[]

WHAT THIS MEANS: LUST STATUS: LUST sites are also known as LUFT, or Leaking Underground Fuel Tank, sites: we
use the term LUST to be consistent with the State's current terminology. All of the Sites listed on the State’s Leaking
Underground Sforage Tank Information System {LUSTIS) have been identified to have had a leaking storage tank. Many of
LUST Sites have been cleaned up and the cases "Closed", and this is noted above If it is the case. Parties should be aware
that LUST sites remain in the LUSTIS database even after they have been closed, and are included in this report if found by
our search. Leaking underground storage tanks are the mest common type of contamination. Storage tank leaks are often less
extensive than cther types of contamination releases and usually do not extend beyond the real property on which the tank is
located.

California Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List (see Status explanation below) - 1/4 mile

ENVIROCHECK REPCRT - Page 5 of 17
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JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Report

R The EnviroCheck Report™
disclosures com For SAN MATEO COUNTY

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE | APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO County, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
("Residential Property™) Report Number: 1303471

Fer more information about a site listed above, please see the "EXPLANATION OF DATABASES USED IN THIS REPORT"
and contact the agency responsible for maintaining that site database.
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JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Report
The EnviroCheck Report™
For SAN MATEO COUNTY

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE | APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO County, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
("Residential Property™ Report Number: 1303471

SITES MISSING KEY LOCATION INFORMATION -

Many environmental sites in the databases searched have incomplete address information and cannot bhe
precisely located. They are, therefore, considered “unlocatable”™ and could potentially be anywhere in the city,
county, or state. The table below lists unlocatable sites whose address includes a zip code that matches the
Property zip code or matches a neighboring zip code whaose boundary is within the radius distance searched. The
sites listed are not necessarily within one mile of the Property, and they are not included on the site map in this
report. Sites without a zip code are not listed here. The databases searched include a large number of
unlocatable addresses, and the list below is limited to a maximum of 30 sites. If 30 sites are listed below and you
wish to view a full list of ALL unlocatable sites in California that include a zip code, please download the full list
from our website at the following address:

ntep: A disclosures. com/sites/defaultfiles/Current List of Unlocatable Sites by Zip Codexisx

Open = Site listed as undergoing clean-up, investigation, or referral to ancther agency; or as non-active,
abandoned or absorbed but not closed or completed.

Closed = Site listed as clean-up completed, release secured, no further remedial action planned, case closed,
or delisted.

Active (or Inactive) = Site facility listed as actively (or not actively) engaged in a type of activity regulated under
RCRA.

N/A = Not Applicable — site listed as uncontaminated, or as using or storing hazardous substances.

N/P = Not Provided — site status nof supplied cn agency list used.

1 CHEVRON 9-3260 1001 SHOREWAY BELMONT, CA T0608192674 Clns‘;ed CA_LUST

e L. 8400z4102 o e
J2 U USAMTIRANS - 880 QUARRY BELMONT, CA 64002~ T0608100875 ~ Closed ~ CALUST
3 7 CALIFORNIA WATER 0 BROADVIEW SAN MATEO, CA 84403 TO608100098 Closed CA_LUST
o SERVICES e e , : ,
4 College Plaza Shell 1400 West Hillsdale Blvd San Mateo, CA T1000000087% NiP CA_LUST
94403 e e e e
5 JWMCCLENAHAN CO 2301 PALM SAN MATEO, CA 94403 T0B08100286 Closed CA_LLUST
6  PALMAVENUE MOTORS 2201 PALM SAN MATEQ, CA 94403 TO608100264 Closed CA_LUST
7 SHELL 1400 WEST HILLSDALE BOULEVARD SAN  TOB08100466 Closed CA_LUST
MATEOQ, CA 94403
8  SKYLAWN MEMORIAL 0 CAHILL RIDGE SAN MATEQ, CA 94403 T0608101124 Closed CA_LUST
PARK

ENVIROCHECK REPORT - Page 7 of 17

D2013 — JCP-LGS Praparty Disclosure Reports - 200 Commerse Irvine, CA 92602 Phone: {800) 748 5233 Fax: (800) 329 9527



JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Report
The EnviroCheck Report™
For SAN MATEO COUNTY

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO County, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
{“Residential Property™) Report Number: 1303471

OIL & GAS WELL LOCATIONS WITHIN 1/4 MILE OF THE
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

No oil or gas well locations were identified within a radius of one-fourth {1/4) of one (1) mile of the Residential
Property, based on a search of valid geographic coordinates contained in the current Statewide All Wells Database
maintained by the California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR)
{"All Wells Database”}. Buyer is advised that additional wells may exist in the area of the Residential Property which
are not contained in the All Wells Database. Wells that do not have valid geographic coordinates in the All Wells
Database are not disclosed in this Report. The physical property boundaries of well locations and the Residential
Property are not factored into the calculation of the specified search radius.

EXPLANATION: The All Wells Database includes approximately 200,000 well location records. This database is searched
for well locations within one-fourth (1/4) of one (1) mile arcund the gecceded point representing the Residential Property. Well
locations, if any, within the specified parameters are listed in the table above.

Of the approximately 200,000 wells identified in the All Wells Database, 102,000 are classified as new, active, or idle in the
latest Statewide All Wells Database release. The majority of remaining wells have been sealed under supervision of the
DOGGR. A smaller number have been deserted and have no known responsible operator.

California has established laws with respect to well drilling, operation, maintenance, and abandonment to “prevent, as far as
possible, damage to life, health, property, and natural resocurces; damage to underground oil and gas deposits from infiltrating
water and other causes; loss of oil, gas, or reservoir energy, and damage to underground and surface watars suitable for
irigation or domestic purposes by the infiltration of, ar the addition of, detrimental substances.” (California Public Rescurces
Code §3106).

The DOGGR is responsible for maintenance of orphaned wells. To defray the maintenance costs, oil companies pay the State
4.3 cents per barrel a year. A portion of this assessment funds the Orghan Well Plugging Fund (*Fund”) with an annual $1
million budget. Since its inception in the 1970's, the Fund has facilitated the plugging of wells by hired contractors. The
selection process for wells to be plugged considers numercus factors including, but are not limited to, the proximity of wells to
populated areas, the amount of pressura in well reservoirs, and other hazards.

For a complete listing and explanation of well status codes, visit the following DOGGR web page:
hitp:/ fvwww . conservation.ca.gov/dog/maps/Pages/GISMapning 2. asmpx

FOR MORE INFORMATION: Ownership information of oil, gas, mineral, geothermal and other subsurface rights regarding the
Residential Property may be disclosed in a preliminary {title) report or title commitment. The DOGGR does not use the County
Assessor Parcel Number or site address to locate wells or leases, and therefore, the APN and address cannot be used to
determine if there is a well on a specific property. To help tell if there is a well on a property, oilfield maps may be available on
the DOGGR website (hitto.//www.conservation.ca.gov/dog/maps/Paces/GISMapping2,aspX). In addition, the DOGGR
Online Mapping System {(http://maps.conservation.ca.qgov/doms/doms-app.html) allows users to search well locations
by APl Number, Property Address, Geographic Coordinates, or Field Name. For detailed information about a specific well,
reference the unique "API Number" that the DOGGR has assigned to it. The DOGGR website provides an coniine well search
by APl number at hitp;//opi.consrv.ca.qgov/opifopi.dil, For further information, please contact the DOGGR at 916-445-
9586.
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO County, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
(“Residential Property”) Report Number: 1303471

NPME GAS TRANSMISSION AND HAZARDOCUS LIQUID PIPELINES
WITHIN 2,000 FEET OF THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

The Property IS NOT within 2,000 feet of one or more Gas Transmission Pipeline(s) or Hazardous Liquid
Transmission Pipeline(s} as depicted on the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS). Buyer is advised to carefully
review the limitations of the Public Record noted below as to the important limitations regarding the National Pipeline
Mapping System and the NPMS Public Map Viewer used for making this defermination. For more information please
visit the NPMS Public Map Viewer (hitps://Awww.npms.phmsa.dot gov/PublicViewer!).

EXPLANATION: Proximity to a pipeline does not of itself indicate a safety risk. However, on September 9, 2010, a Pacific
Gas and Electric {PG&E) natural gas transmission pipeline exploded in San Bruno, California, causing loss of life and
extensive property damage. Following this incident much attention has focused on the presence of natural gas and hazardous
liguid pipelines in the vicinity of residential neighborhocds. As a result, PG&E is notifying residents within 2,000 feat of PG&E’s
natural gas transmission pipelines about their proximity

This disclosure covers gas “ransmission” and hazardous liquid pipelines only. It is important to note that every home that uses
natural gas is connected to a gas “distribution” pipeline. Distribution pipelines are generally of smalier size and lower pressure
than transmission pipelines. This disclosure does not include distribution pipelines nor is it meant to indicate there is no risk
associated with distributicn lines. While proximity to a pipeline does not of itself indicate a safety risk, excavation near a
pipeline poses a definite hazard. For this reason, this disclosure includes an advisory about how o spot and aveid buried
pipelines on and near a property.

The U.S. Department of Transportation, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) administers the
national regulatory program to monitor the transportation of natural gas, liquefied natural gas (LNG), and hazardous liquids by
pipeline. PHMSA and the U.S. Office of Pipeline Safety (OPS) maintain a database of pipeline information called the National
Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) in cooperation with other federal and state governmental agencies and the pipeline
industry. The NPMS is created using data compiled from mandatory submissions to PHMSA made by operatars of pipelines
and ENG plants, and from voluntary submissions made by breakout tank operators. The data is processed by private
contractors. Since 2002, fransmission pipeline and LNG plant facility operaters are required to update their submissions
annually.

The PHMSA website provides a Public Map Viewer that allows the general public te view pipeline maps in one county at a
time. The viewer displays maps and associated data identifying fransmission pipelines, LNG plants, and breakout tanks stored
in the NPMS database. The data include information about the pipefine commedity {e.g., natural gas or liquid fuel), pipeline
operator, agency centact, etc. The Public Map Viewer can be accessed at the following address:
httos:www. npms. phmsa. dot.gov/PublicViewer/

This pipeline disclosure is based on a proximity search of the gas transmission pipelines and hazardous liquid pipelines
depicted in NPMS Public Map Viewer at a scale of approximately 1:24,000. At that map scale, one inch on the map equals
approximately 2,000 feet on the ground, which is the maximum map resolution at which pipelines are displayed.

This disclosure is provided as an accommodation and is subject to the following limitations in the Public Record:

»  Access to the original digital data in the NPMS3 database (on which the public maps are based) is restricted to federal,
state, and local government agencies (including emergency responders). Pipeline operators are allowed access to
their own pipeline data only.

« Pipeline locations in the NPMS database are accurate to plus or minus 500 feet.

» Neither the United States government nor any party involved in the creation and compilation of NPMS data and maps
guarantees the accuracy or completeness of its product.

»  Because the NPMS digital data are restricted from public access, any disclosure based on the NPMS Public Map
Viewer may he subject to some positional inaccuracies in addition to those acknowledged by NPMS,

« Neither this disclosure nor NPMS data should ever be used as a substitute for calling "811" -- the federally-mandated
‘Call Before You Dig” one-call center -- prior to any digging project.
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Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEQO County, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
("Residential Property™ Report Number: 1303471

How to Spot a Pipeline Easement

Read the Preliminary Title Report A pipeline right-of-way is a strip of land over and around pipelines where some of the
property owner's legal rights have been granted to a pipsling company. A right-of-way agreement between the pipeline
company and the property owner is also called an easement and is usually filed in the public records with property deeds.
Rights-of-way and easements provide a permanent, limited interest in the land that enables the pipeline company to operate,
test, inspect, repair, maintain, replace, and protect one or more pipelines on property owned by others. The agreement may
vary the rights and widths of the right-of-way, but generally, ihe pipeline company's right-of-ways extend 25 feet from each
side of a pipeline unless special conditions exist.

Call Before You Dig ~ Every Timel In 2000, the U.S. Depariment of Transportation and the utility industry created the
Common Ground Alliance (CGA), a trade association to work with all industry stakeholders in an effort to prevent damage to
underground utility infrastructure and ensure public safety and environmental protection. The result is the “Call Before You
Dig ~ 811 Service”. Whether you are a homeowner or a professional excavator, every digging job requires a call to “811" —
even small projects like planting trees or shrubs. If you hit an underground utility line while digging, you can harm yourself or
those around you, disrupt service to an entire neighborhood and potentially be responsible for fines and repair costs. One call
to 811 gets your underground utility lines marked for FREE.

Signs of Buried Pipelines Since pipelines are usually buried
underground, line markers and warning signs like the ones
shown here are used to indicate their approximate Iocation along
the pipeline route. The markers and signs are in high-visibility
cotors {yellow or orange) and are located at frequent intervals
along the pipeling right-of-way. The markers can be found where
a pipeling intersects a streat, highway, railway, or waterway, and
at other prominent points along the route. The markers display
the material fransported in the line, the name of the pipeline
operafor, and a telephone number where the operator can be
reached in the event of an emergency. Pumping stations, tank
farms, and cleared rights-of-way also help signal that a pipeline is
located nearby.

Markers and warning signs only indicate the general location of a pipeline. They cannot be relied upon to indicate the exact
position of the pipeline they mark. Also, the pipeline may not follow a straight course betwaan markers. And, while markers are
helpful in locating pipelines, they are limited in the information they provide. They provide no information, for example, about
the depth or number of pipelines in the vicinity.
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BELMONT, SAN MATEO County, CA 94002-1639 Report Date: 03/28/2013
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EXPLANATION OF THE DATABASES USED IN THIS REPORT

This Report uses the fellowing Databases as of the date specified:

1. NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST {"NPL" - commonly called "Superfund” or "CERCLIS" site list) as of February 2013,
The National Priorities List is a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("USEPA") database which includes Sites where known
releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, poltutants, or contaminants have occurred. As a part of the
Superfund cleanup program, the NPL helps the USEPA determine which Sites warrant further investigation to assess hurnan
health and environmental risks, identify what remedial actions may be appropriate, notify the public of Sites believed to warrant
further investigation, and serve notice to potentially responsible parties that the USEPA may initiate remedial action. Some
NPL Sites encompass relatively large areas. Search Distance: one (1.0) mile. Responsible Agency: USEPA

Public Record: Facilities located in Califomia listed as NPL Status code "A" (Site is Part of NPL Site), "D" (Delated from the
Firal NPL), "F" {Currently or: the Final NPL}, "P" (Proposed for NPL), "R" (Removed from Proposed NPL), or "W {Withdrawn}
in the Region IX Active CERCLIS database obtained from USEPA. Facilities assigned NPL Status code "N" (Not on the NPL)
are not disclosed in this Report.

For More information: Contact the Environmental Protection Agency Superfund Hotline at (800) 424-9346 to speak with a
Superfund consultant to request information from the individual Site Fact Sheet. This help-line can also provide the telephone
number of the local Community Relations Coordinator for the Site in guestion and the location of the local information
repository for that Site. The USEPA’s official Internat website address is:

http:Asvww. epa.govisuperfund/index. him

2. RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT--CORRECTIVE ACTION list ("RCRA-COR") as of February 2013.
RCRA {pronounced "ric-ra”) is a federal law enforced by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (*USEPA") that requires
safeguards on the use and disposal of household, municipal, commercial and industrial refuse. The goals of the law are to
protect human health and the environment from the potential hazards of waste disposal, to reduce the amount of waste
generated, and to ensure that wasfes are managed in an environmentally sound manner. Under the Corrective Action
program, the USEPA permits and monitors the cleanup of hazardous waste contamination. Search Distance: one (1.0)
mile. Responsible Agency: USEPA

Public Record: "Subject to Carrective Action" facilities identified using USEPA’s RCRAInfo Hazardous Waste
Query Form for California.

For More Information: Contact the Environmental Protection Agency at (800) 424-9346 to speak with a consultant fo request
information from the individual Site Fact Sheet. The USEPA's official Internet website address is:
http:frwww. apa. govienviro/htmi/reris/index. htmil

3. CALIFORNIA ENVIROSTOR STATE RESPONSE list as of February 2013,

The State Response list, a part of California's "Envirostor” database, identifies sites of confirmed hazardous materials releases
where the Department of Toxic Substances Control ("DTSC") is involved in cleanup activities, either in a lead or oversight
capacity. These confirmed release sifes are generally high-priority and high potential risk, according to the DTSC. The State
Response list includes the sites formerly contained in the "Active Annual Workplan (AWP)" list. Search Distance: 1/2 mile,
Responsible Agency: State EPA/DTSC

Public Record: Sites listed as "State Response” under "Site_Facility_Type" in the EnviroStor Cleanup Sites database

obtained from the Department of Toxic Substances Control. Please note that a given Site may have more than one recerd if
the Site has more than one activity Status or EnviroStor ID assigned to it.
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For More information: Contact the State Environmental Protection Agency Department of Toxic Substances Control at: (916)
323-3400

4. SPILLS, LEAKS, INVESTIGATION & CLEANUP list ("SLIC") as of February 2013.

The California SLIC Program oversees soit and water investigations, corrective actions, and assessments at Sites with current
or historic unauthorized discharges and covers all types of pollutants (such as solvents, pstroleum fuels, heavy metals,
pesticides, etc.). As of January 1, 2005, all SLIC data is required to be submitied to the Geotracker database of the State
Water Resources Conirol Board ("SWRCB"). Information on individual Sites may be available online at
geotracker.waterboards,qa.gov . Please note that according to the SWRCB, “data is undergoing data cleanup and may contain
errors’. Search Distance: 1/2 mile. Responsible Agency: SWRCB

Public Record: Sites identified as "Cleanup Program Site" in the GeoTracker database obtained from the State Water
Rasources Control Board GeoTracker website,

the Identifier tool and clicking on the site on the graphic map interface, you can access a report that includes the case number
and contact telephone number for the agency with more information on this site. If you know case number, you may access
the record using Case Finder at htip:/igeotracker waterboards. ca govisearch.asp

5. SOLID WASTE INFORMATION SYSTEM list ("SWIS") as of February 2013.

Solid waste landfill sites vary from state to state and may include active landfills, inactive landfilis, incinerators, transfer
stations, recycling facilities, and other facilities where solid waste is treated or stored. The California Integrated Waste
Management Board ("CIWMB") tracks such Sites via its Solid Waste Infermation System database. SWIS contains information
on facility type, regulatory and operational status, type of wastes received, and local enforcement actions. Please note that
these Sites are simply regulated facilities and are not classified as being “‘contaminated” by the Board. Search Distance: 1/2
mile. Responsible Agency: CIWVMB

Public Record: Sites listed in the "SwisGis.txt" database obtained from the California Integrated Waste Management Board
Sclid Waste Information System website.

For More Information: Contact the Board's "Solid Waste Information Center" at {(616) 341 6320 and ask for the Associate
Waste Management Specialist who should be able to answer some limited general questions. For more information, please
contact the CIWMB in Sacramento or visit hitp:/www. calrecycle ca.gov/SWFEacilities/Directoryfsearch.aspx on the Internet,

6. LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK list ("LUST") per GEIMS/GeoTracker Information Management System
as of February 2013.

The LUST database is also known as the "LUFT" database hecause it includes records of leaking underground fuel tanks.
LUSTs may be a significant source of soil and groundwater contarnination. The State Water Resources Control Board
{"SWRCB") maintains a database of LUSTs known as the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System ("LUSTIS")
which was recently supplanted by the statewide GEIMS/GeoTracker information management system. LUSTIS contains the
locations of all reported LUSTs, as weli as the contents and status of the LUSTs, Search Distance: 1/4 mile. Responsible
Agency: SWRCB

Public Record: Sites identified as "LUST Cleanup Site" in the GeoTracker database obtained from the State Water
Resources Control Board GeoTracker website.

For More Information: For general guestions, telephcne the State Water Resources Control Board's Clean Water Desk in
Sacramento at (866) 480-1028. Information on specific Sites is available at www.swrch.ca.gov or visit their official Internet site
at _geoiracker.waterboards ca.gov
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7. CALIFORNIA STATEWIDE ALL WELLS DATABASE as of February 2013.

The California Division of Qil, Gas, and Gaothermal Resources, California Department of Conservation {"DOC"), maintains a
database of cil, gas and geothermal wells in the state. Of the approximately 200,000 wells identified in the All Wells Database,
approximately 102,000 are still in use. The majority of remaining wells have been sealed under supervision of the DOGGR. A
smaller number have been deserted and have no known responsible operator. Search Distance: 1/4 mile. Responsibie
Agency: State Department of Conservation

Public Record: Well locations listed in the Statewide All Wells Database obtained from the Department of Conservation,
Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources.

For More Information: Contact the State Department of Conservation, Division of Qil, Gas and Geothermal Resources at;
(816} 445-9686.

8. NATIONAL PIPELINE MAPPING SYSTEM (NPMS) GAS TRANSMISSION AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID PIPELINES as of
February 2013.

The National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) is a geographic information systern (GIS) created by the U.S. Department of
Transportation, Pipeling and Hazardous Materials Safely Administration {PHMSA), Office of Pipeline Safefy (OPS) in
cooperation with other federal and state governmental agencies and the pipeline industry. The NPMS is created using data
compiled from mandatory submissions made by pipeline, LNG (Liquid Natural Gas) plant operators, and voluntary
submissions made by breakout tank operators. The data 1s processed by private contractors. Neither the United States
government nor any party involved in the creation and compilation of NFMS data and maps guarantees its accuracy or
completeness. NPMS data should be considered no moere accurate than +/- 500 feet and must never be used as a substitute
for contacting the appropriate one-call center prior to digging. PHMSA restricts access to the NPMS to federal, state, and local
government agencies (including emergency responders). Pipeline operators are allowed access to their own pipeline data
only. NPMS Public Map Viewer (htips://wvaw.npms.phmea.dot.gov/PublicViewear/) allows the general public to view available
data one county at a time and at a limited zoom leve! in accordance with PHMSA’s security policy.

Search Distance: 2,000 feet. Responsible Agency: PHMSA

Public Record: Gas transmission pipelines and hazardous liquid pipelines as depicted on the NPMS Public Map Viewer at a
scale of 1:24,000.

For More Information: To identify a specific pipeline cwner/operator, please use the NPMS Public Map Viewer at the URL
provided above. For policy and technical questions regarding NPMS, please contact PHMSA.

WANT MORE INFORMATION?

There is no single government agency that handles information for all contaminated Sites. Multiple agencies are responsible
for organizing clean-up efforts at different types of Sites. Each generally maintains files on the Sites they oversee with
information cn the type and extent of contamination, clean-up efforts efc. There is also the possibility that the file may have no
additional information. For general information, refer to the discussions in this report. If your question isn't answered there, call
us here at JCP-LGS. We will try and answer them for you.

In the list of databases above, there is the name and telephone number of the agency overseeing that site. Agencies are

limited to answering general questions. NOTE! Additional information on a site may be limited and the government agency you
contact will not venture opinions.

ENVIROCHECK REPORT - Page 13 of 17

©2013 — JOP-LGS Property Disdosure Reparts - 200 Commaernse livine, CA 82602 Phone: (800) 748 5233 Fax: (800 320 9527



B JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure Report
. - The EnviroCheck Report™

GEUres, Gom
gy For SAN MATEO COUNTY

%

e dise

Property Address: 2100 LYON AVE , APN: 044-012-040
BELMONT, SAN MATEO County, CA 24002-1839 Report Date: 03/28/2013
(“Residential Property™ Report Number: 1303471

How to Obtain Generalized Environmental Information

Brochures published by the Environmenta! Protection Agency (EPA) are a good source of general information. County health
departments may have a health and safety officer or a "hazmat" (hazardous materials) specialist that can answer general
questions also. The telephone number for the local Department of Health should be listed in the telephone book.

Environmental Protecticn Agency Drinking Water Hotline: (800) 426-4791
Federal Envircnmental Protection Agancy Public Information Office: (866) 372-9378
California Environmental Pretection Agency: (916) 445-3846

BACKGROUND ABOUT ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS

JCP-LGS provides a consumer guide titled, "Guide to Environmental Hazards", as a supplement to this EnviroCheck repart.
This "plain-English” supplement discusses and explains environmental hazards and what they mean for residential property
iransactions. The guide may be freely downloaded (as a PDF document) and printed from our website at the following
address:

hitp/iwww disclosures. comvsites/default/filesfanhdquidetoenvironmentalhazards. pdf
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METHODS AND LIMITATIONS -- PLEASE READ!

As in all studies and reports, there are limitations in this Report. This Part will summarize (a) the methods used in creating this
Report, (b) the limitations with respect o the data and the government site lists ("Databases”), and (c) the responsibilities and
fiabilities of JCP-LGS under this Report. Please read this Part carefully so you understand the limitations on this Report and
JCP-LGS’s responsibilities.

A. LIMITATIONS ON DATABASE INFORMATION

JCP-LGS has accurately reported the information in the Databases as of the Database Dates. With respect to the Databases,
it is important to understand that;

o The Databases may not be accurate, current, fully detailed, or complete.

o A parcel of real property may be affected by contaminaticn or environmental hazards that have not been
identified on any of the Databases.

o A Database may not contain sufficient information to locate a particular parcel of property.

o Changes may have occurred in the Databases since the Database Date specified above.

o There may be other governmental databases with relevant information which are not included in this Report.

B. JCP-LGS DoEs NOT CONSTANTLY CHECK DATABASES FOR CHANGES

Each Database used in this Report is updaled by the Responsible Agency at various intervals. Updates for a Database are
determined by the Responsible Agency and may be made at any time and without notice. JCP-LGS maintains an update
schedule and makes reasonable efforts to use updated information but it cannct feasibly do so on a constant basis, and the
complexities of obtalhing and adapting the data into a usable format for preparing this Report necessitates some delay once
the updated information is obtained. For these reasons, JCP-LGS reports information as of the date when the Database was
last updated by JCP-LGS. That date is specified as the "Database Date” for each Database in Part 4.

C. LimTATIONS ON How SITES ARE L.OCATED AND REPORTED

Due to the way information is reported in the Databases, the Sites identified are “POINT SOURCES” ONLY which means that
the specific location of the Site is located based on the information in the Database and used as the beginning point for
measuring the distance to the Residential Property. This Report does NOT use “AREAS” of potential environmental
centarination, such as a contamination study area or a groundwater plume, even if the source of that study area or piume
derives from a Site. In other words, this Report identifies a single point as the approximate source point for an environmentat
hazard identified on a Database, even if the hazard actually covers an expanded area. The Gas Transmission and Hazardous
Ligquid Pipeline disclosure is based on the Property's location with respect to “LINE SOURCES" represented in that Database.

In the Databases, the Sites are identified by their address. In this Report, the point location for a Site is based on that address,
not on the actual focation of a source of contamination on the Property. As a result, the location of any Site set forth in this
Report may nct be precisely the location of the source of contamination. Furthermore, some of the Databases may not have
the complete address information for a Site so it can not be located at ali.

The location of the Residential Property has been determined by cross-referencing the provided Assessor Parcel Number
("APN") against a vector parcel database in which the boundaries of the parcel corresponding to the given APN are
represented as ageoreferenced polygon. Sites thatare mapped within the specified radii of this polygon will be
reported. Furthermore, since Sites are located using a geographic information system, if the assessor parcel number or
address of the Residential Property provided is inaccurate, the information provided in this Report will not be accurate,

In certain instances, Sites cannct be precisely located {or "geocoded") due to missing or inaccurate data in the Database,
However, based on information available in the Databases, these Sites are locatable within zip codes. These Sites are
referred to as "Unlocated Sites" and reported in the Part, “Sites Missing Key Location Information.” That Part of the Report
indicates such Unlocated Sites that are in the zip codes that are within a one (1) mile radius of the Residential Property.
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Unlocated Sites are not necessarily within a one mile radius of the Residential Property. These Sites are identified to alert the
Parties to potential issues about which the Parties may desire to cbtain further information.

For thase reasons, Parties should seek additional information about the Sites listed, as described in the discussion of the
relevant Database.

D. LIMITATIONS IN THiS REPORT
JCP-LGS does not make any representations as to:

s The accuracy, validity or completeness of the Databases.

= The significance or extent of the contamination or remediation of any of the Sites identified in the Databases.

¢ The health hazards to humans or animals that may be associated with any of the substances that may exist at
the Sites or how they may affect the Residential Property.

»  The drinking water sources for the Residential Property.

» Anyinformation in a Database after the Database Date for that Database.

» Anyinformation regarding the Residential Property after the Report Date.

JCP-LGS does not perform a physical examination or any testing of the Residential Property or the Sites. This Report only
provides infcrmation derived from the Databases in accordance with the Methods and Limitations. This Report should not be
considered a substitute for an on-site environmental assessment. If additional information is desired, the Parties are
encouraged to investigate cther sources and to consult an environmental expert.

E. ONLY THE PARTIES MAY RELY ON THIS REPORT

This Report is valid, the Parties may rely on the Report, and a contract is formed with JCP-LGS, only upon receipt by JCP-
LGS of payment of the full price of the Report.

This Report may be relied upon only by the Parties to the transaction for which it has been purchased. This Report cannot be
relied upon (a} by any parsens other than the Seller, the Buyer and their Agents, (b) for any other real property, or (c) for any
future transactions involving the Residential Property. The price paid for the Report does not include any amounts far
protection of such other parties.

F. LimiTaTiONs On JCP-LGS’s LiaBILITY

Given the limited nature of this Report, and the fact that JCP-LGS is reporting, not assuming liability, JCP-LGS is not
responsible for:

Any inaccuracies or incompleteness of the information in the Databases.

Inaccurate address information provided for the Residential Property.

Any other information not contained in the specified Databases.

Any information which would be disclosed by a physical inspection of the Residential Property.

Any information known by one of the Parties.

Any changes to the informatien in the Databases after the Database Date.

The health hazards to humans or animals that may be associated with any of the substances that may exist at
the Sites or how they may affect the Residential Property.

o The costs of investigating or ¢leaning up any environmental hazards.

0o 00O O0CdgC

This Report is not an insurance policy and does not provide the same protections as an insurance policy. It does not
obligate JCP-LGS to defend any Party against any claims, and JCP-LGS shall not have any duty to defend against any claims
pursuant to California Civil Code § 2778 or otherwise. The price of this Report has not been based upon any responsibility for
defense costs, nor for assumption of environmental risks. The premium for an insurance policy would be significantly greater
than the cost of this Report. The Parties acknowledge that claims for damages beyond actual losses can significantly increase
the costs of reports and make prompt resolution of claims more difficult. In order to induce JCP-LGS to provide this Report for
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the price charged, and to help streamline the process of resolving any disputes between the Parties and JCP-LGS, the Buyer,
Seller and Agents agree that if there is a material error or omission in this Report:

¢ The Party who suffers damages as a result of such error or omission shall be entitled at most to recover
from JCP-LGS the actual proved damages measured by the difference in the fair market value of the
Residential Property as of the Report Date, caused by the error or omission but not in excess of
$100,000 Dollars ($100,000).

¢+ JCP-LGS shall not be liable for indirect, consequential, or punitive damages (including, but not limited
to, emotional distress or pain and suffering).

JCP-LGS shall not be liable to a Party for any matters known to that Pariy or its Agent (including errors in this Report) and not
disclosed in writing to both the other Parties and JCP-LGS prior to the Sale Date.

G. SELLER AND SELLER’S AGENT'S RESPONSIBILITY OF FULL DISCLOSURE

Sellers of real property and their Agents sheuid always fully disclose all material facts regarding the real property which they
are selling. Regardless of the information in this Report, if Seller or Seller's Agent has any actual knowledge of contamination,
releases of hazardous materials or remediation activities potentially affecting the Residential Property, that information should
be promptly disclosed in writing te the Buyer and the Buyer's Agent.

H. OTHER AGREEMENTS

This Report sets forth the complete, integrated agreement between JCP-LGS and the Parties. Evidence of prior or
contemporanecus statements, reprasentations, promises or agreements shall not be admissible to vary the terms of this
wriften agreement. This agreement may not be changed or amended except by a written document signed by an authorized
representative of JCP-LGS and the Parties.

In the event that any dispuie arises between JCP-LGS and any Parties arising out of or relating to this Report or its subject
matter, or any act or omission of JCP-LGS, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover his, her or its reasonable costs,
including attorneys' fees, from the losing party.

if any provision of this Report, or its application t¢ any circumstance, is held to be invalid, unenforceable, or void, the
remainder of this Report shall remain in full foree and effect and enforced to the fullest extent possible.
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The C.L.U.E.® Home Seller's Disclosure Report is spacifically designed for use in the real estate disclosure
process. This report cnly lists losses reported by insurance companies that are associated with the property
address shown above and is a reflection of the C.L.U.E.® database at the time and date of order.

SEARCH REQUEST: 2100 LYON AVE,
BELMONT, CA 94002-1639

NUMBER of CLAIMS REPORTED: ©

Claim Status = This indicates current loss claim status. |f status indicates "Subrogation”, this means that an
insurance company has taken action to recover the amount of a loss paid if the loss was caused by a third
party.

NOTE: The loss information listed above may not be related to the seller because the loss may have
occurred hefore the seller acquired the property.

Prepared by: COMPREHENSIVE LOSS UNDERWRITING EXCHANGE, LexisNexis® Risk Solutions.

For additional information PROPERTY OWNER ONLY may contact:

LexisNexis® Consumer Center (5 a.m. to 4 p.m. Pacific Time)
Telephone: 1-888-497-0011 (Press '2' and wait for a Customer Service Rep)

Or, visit the LexisNexis® Customer Help Website at:
httpsi/inarsonalreports. custhelp, com

Your LexisNexis® Customer Reference Number is: 13087171413533

"C.L.U.E.” is a registered trademark of LaxisNexis®.



